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EXHIBITION
Saturday, October 16, Noon – 5pm
Sunday, October 17, Noon – 5pm
Monday, October 18, Noon – 5pm
And by Appointment

LOCATION
Doyle Auctioneers & Appraisers
175 East 87th Street
New York City
212-427-2730

PREVIEW EXHIBITIONS
September 28 - 29, 2021 
By Appointment

Doyle Beverly Hills
9595 Wilshire Boulevard
Beverly Hills California 90212
310-276-6616

October 5 - 7, 2021

Doyle Palm Beach
208 Brazilian Avenue
Palm Beach, FL 33480
561-360-2308

INCLUDING PROPERTY  
FROM THE ESTATES OF
Laura Bostwick
Connie S.P. Chen
A Prominent Connecticut Collector
Charles Gillman Currier
An Italian Philanthropic Family
Nanette Kelekian
Ettie Lichtenstein
A Miami Beach Philanthropist
A  Multi-Generational Family of 
Chicago and Montecito
A New York Craft Author
A New York Fashion Designer
Frances Brunel LaGatta Shelton
Wilsford Estate, Reno, Nevada
Miss Myrtle Woldson, sold for the benefit 
of Gonzaga University

INCLUDING PROPERTY FROM
Collection of a Beverly Hills Lady
A Century City Collector
The Hallenbeck Family Collection
An Important Jewel Collector
An Indian Wells International Collector
Collection of Dora Jane Janson
A Lady
Collection of a La Jolla Family
A Private New Jersey Collection
Collection of a Philadelphia Lady
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The Collection of 

Dora Jane Janson
Dora Jane Janson, née Heineberg, was born in 
Philadelphia in 1916. A Radcliffe University Art History 
graduate, she met Horst W. Janson when he was an 
émigré graduate student at Harvard University. 
 
The couple married and H.W. Janson went on to 
produce his seminal History of Art, first published in 
1962 with over 4 million copies in 15 languages sold 
worldwide. The hefty but reader-friendly stone-age 
to 20th century guide famously included no works 
by women and scarce mentions of non-western art. 
Often criticized and even admonished, the work has in 
later editions swelled to near biblical size with modern 
interpretations and additional perspectives. 
 
Dora Jane chose when raising the couple’s children to 
focus on motherhood over nurturing her career, but 
was even still a very happy and devoted collaborator 
with her husband on many later works. 
 
With her keen eye for design and contributions 
from storied collectors and connoisseurs like Gladys 
Koch, Ruth and Joseph Sataloff, The Victoria and 
Albert Museum and more, Dora Jane independently 
assembled a comprehensive exhibition of jewelry 
relating to the changing tastes and sentiments 
surrounding feminine beauty, sexuality and power 
through the late 19th and early the 20th centuries 
as largely exemplified by cameo portraiture. The 
associated catalogue written by Dora Jane, From Slave 
to Siren, was likewise published in 1971 in the friendly 
prose typical of Janson works.
 
Lot 201, the pinnacle piece of Dora Jane’s personal 
collection, was included in the catalogue and described 

by the author herself as a “Dragonfly bracelet, green 
gold with opaque and transparent enamels, set with 
carved opals and zircons. Lalique ca. 1902 (8 1/2 x 1 
5/8). The metal back of the bracelet is lightly worked 
in the same flower pod motifs as the enamels on 
the front, a refinement typical of Lalique's three-
dimensional sculptor's approach to jewelry, even 
when- as in this case- the inspiration was probably as 
two-dimensional as a band of Japanese or Chinese 
embroidery. Although this elaborate bracelet continues 
as an earlier predilection (see Catalogue number 130) 
for working entire panoramas into a space so small 
one can sense here his groping for a new stylistic idiom 
to replace the vein of naturalism and, later, surrealism 
(the term, of course, had not yet been invented) of 
the great Exposition pieces (Appendix, Figures 160, 
161, 165). As other works of the post-Exposition 
period indicate (see number 170), he experimented 
with abstract forms as well as with unusual subjects 
(number 138) without even again achieving the single-
minded vision of the works of 1900 (see Introduction). 
The dating of this piece is based on its similarity to 
the dog collar, Appendix, Figure 153, from Deutsche 
Kunst u. Dekoration, XIII, p. 157 (Figure 71).” Dora Jane 
dedicated the catalogue ‘In memory of H.W.’ – the 
husband and partner with whom she cultivated a life-
long appreciation for art.
 
A color rendering of the bracelet along with Dora 
Jane Janson’s record of the piece is referenced in 
Sigrid Barton’s ‘Gliederarmband Libellen zwischen 
WeiBornfruchten’ Kat. Nr. 1255A, image 65, p. 450.

Property from Dora Jane Janson comprises lot 201 in 
the sale. 
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The Collection of 

Dora Jane Janson

Doyle is honored to auction jewelry from the Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family.  
Based in Milan, Italy and New York City, the family were generous  

supporters of the arts, especially classical music and opera. Their donations to  
Teatro alla Scala in Milan included providing scholarships for  

young music students to attend the La Scala Academy and travel to the Aspen  
Music Festival and School. The family’s philanthropies extended to cultural  

institutions in New York, where they donated generously to the Metropolitan Opera,  
Carnegie Hall, the Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum and the Frick Museum,  

including the Museum’s current renovation. 

This remarkable collection features exceptional jewelry by such makers as Van Cleef & Arpels, 
Graff, Cartier, Chaumet, Pomellato, Sabbadini and more. Each remarkable jewel was 

presented as a gift of love to celebrate the deep bond between husband and wife, as well as to mark 
a gala performance or memorable event shared by the couple over their fifty-two years 

of marriage. Highlighting this sale is a rare Graff Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
centering one cushion-shaped no-heat Burma sapphire weighing 19.05 carats. 

 
Property from The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family comprises 43 lots in this sale.  

Additional property from The Estate will be offered in the auction of Fine Jewelry on October 20, 2021.

The Estate of 

an Italian Philanthropic Family
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Laura Bostwick, a native of Long Island, New York and the Outer Banks of North Carolina was a woman of 
varied interests and talents. Born in Old Westbury, New York to G.H. “Pete” and Laura Curtis Bostwick, she 
was the great granddaughter of Jabez Bostwick, a founder and the first Treasurer of Standard Oil.

Laura attended the Green Vale School, Foxcroft and Hunter College. After marrying artist Bob Benson, 
the couple moved to the Outer Banks, following 
the advice of her close friend Jasper Johns. There, 
Laura commissioned a series of four Buckminster 
Fuller geodesic domes to be built on a dune 
above the beach at Nags Head, one of the domes 
an artist’s studio.

Entertaining with flair, Laura was well-known for 
her gourmet cooking, so much so that chef and 
food editor Craig Claiborne devoted a chapter 
to her in one of his cookbooks.  A close friend of 
many art world notables including John Cage 
and Merce Cunningham, her circle extended 
to people from all walks of life. She cherished 
them and was an inspiration to those fortunate 
enough to know her.

Having grown up in the rarefied world of polo 
playing and horseback riding – her father, 
once a top polo player in the country – Laura’s 
passion was for the animals themselves – 
French Bulldogs were her favorite. Perhaps her 
most impressive talent was realized far out at 
sea, where she at one time held the women’s 
world record for a White Marlin. She also held a 
North Carolina record for a Blue Marlin, the 656 
pound fish was mounted and displayed on her 
trophy room wall.

Laura’s house was that of a collector and 
an entertainer. Walls and shelves held 
taxidermied wildlife including a swordfish 
and Freud, her childhood parrot. The rooms 
displayed a variety of pottery, china, silver, 
photography and art including five works by 
Jasper Johns which she bequeathed to the Columbia Museum of Art in South Carolina.

Property from The Estate of Laura Bostwick comprises lot 198 in the sale. Additional property  
from The Estate will be offered in the auction of Fine Jewelry on October 20, 2021

THE ESTATE OF LAURA BOSTWICK
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Miss Myrtle Woldson
An accomplished businesswoman, 
philanthropist, musician and gardener, 
Miss Myrtle Woldson held a lifelong 
commitment to the arts and education. 
Doyle is honored to auction jewelry from 
the Estate of Myrtle Woldson benefitting 
Gonzaga University.

Miss Woldson was the daughter 
of Martin Woldson, a self-made 
industrialist and railroad contractor 
who helped build The Great Northern 
Railway. Martin Woldson came to 
Spokane from Norway in 1893. There 
he met his wife, Edwidge, and the 
couple raised their daughters, Myrtle 
and Frances. Miss Woldson grew up 
attending society events and gardening 
with her mother. She quietly carried 
on her family’s tradition of investing 
and industry by becoming a successful 
businesswoman in her own right.

Miss Woldson’s love for her parents 
inspired her generous philanthropy 
within the Spokane community. In  
honor of her father's love of music,  
Miss Woldson contributed to the 
restoration of the Martin Woldson 

Theater at The Fox. As a tribute to her 
mother's love of gardens, she donated 
to the Moore-Turner Heritage Gardens, 
creating the Edwidge Woldson Park. 

Though she did not attend Gonzaga 
University as a student, Miss Woldson 
frequently attended University events. 
In particular, she loved to cheer on 
the students at basketball games. 
To commemorate her decades-long 
relationship with Gonzaga University, 
she gave generously to support student 
scholarships, the Jundt Museum Art 
Endowment, athletics and the Myrtle 
Woldson Performing Arts Center,  
which is dedicated to the memory of  
her parents.

Possessing a unique combination of 
independence, kindness, intelligence, 
poise and grace, Miss Woldson seized 
what the world had to offer on her own 
terms. Her quiet, private generosity is but 
one facet of her extraordinary legacy. 

Property from The Estate of Miss 
Myrtle Woldson comprises lots 78,  
79, 83, 172 & 181 in the sale. 
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1

2

1 
Sterlé Paris Gold and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., the pierced fluted dome centering one round 
diamond ap. 1.00 ct., encircled by diamond-set petals, 
atop flared ribbons of alternating round and baguette 
diamonds, the shank of overlapping bands of baguette, 
round and single-cut diamonds, totaling ap. 4.65 cts., 
signed Sterlé, Paris, with French assay marks,  
one diamond missing, ap. 8.4 dwts. Size 5 1/4. 
 
Similar illustration: Sterlé Paris Joaillier, Vivianne Jutheau. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

2 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Black Onyx,  
and Mother-of-Pearl ‘Magic Alhambra’ Necklace 
18 kt., the oval link chain spaced by two small black onyx 
and gray mother-of-pearl clovers, centering a medium 
white mother-of-pearl clover, suspending two staggered 
chains tipped by medium gray mother-of-pearl and large 
white mother-of-pearl clovers, terminating in the back  
with a small white mother-of-pearl clover tag, all within 
beading, signed VCA, no. JB080358. Lengths 15 and  
16 1/2 inches, adjustable. With signed case. 
C Property of a Lady 
$4,000-6,000
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3 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Mother-of-Pearl and  
Diamond ‘Clematis’ Clip-Brooch and Pair of 
Earclips, France 
18 kt., the heart-shaped mother-of-pearl petals  
outlined in gold, centering 5 round diamonds  
ap. .65 ct., encircled by polished radiating  
wire stamens, the brooch with polished stem and 
leaf, brooch signed Van Cleef & Arpels, no. BL 6111, 
earclips signed V.C.A., no. BE 515, all with maker’s 
marks and French assay marks, ap. 22 dwts. gross. 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family Collection 
$10,000-15,000

4 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger Gold,  
Platinum and Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of stylized flared links  
spaced by polished balls, centering a domed  
line of 51 round diamonds ap. 2.00 cts.,  
signed Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger,  
ap. 39.5 dwts. Length 7 inches. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$4,000-6,000

3

4
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5 
Elizabeth Gage Pair of Gold,  
Carved Black Onyx, Coral and Black 
Enamel Panther Earclips 
18 kt., the polished spirals decorated  
with black enamel clovers, terminating in 
snarling carved black onyx panther heads, 
with coral tongues and white agate teeth, 
signed Gage, with hallmarks, ap. 24 dwts. 
With signed box. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

6 
Breguet Gentleman’s Gold ‘Astronomic 
Serpentine’ Wristwatch, Ref. 3040 
18 kt., automatic, the circular silver-tone 
satin-brushed and waffle-textured dial  
with black Roman numerals, day and  
month apertures, moonphase and day  
hand indicator, within a polished bezel  
and coin-edge case with round cabochon  
sapphire crown, diameter ap. 35.5 mm.,  
with black crocodile strap and gold buckle, 
dial, movement and case signed Breguet, 
buckle with maker’s mark, dial no. 4073, 
circa 1998. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

7 
Elizabeth Gage Pair of Gold, Citrine  
and Enamel 'Orlov' Earclips 
18 kt., the modified circular mounts applied 
with a whimsical pattern of black enamel 
leaves and dots, centering 2 collet-set oval 
citrines ap. 8.75 cts., within patterned red 
enamel, signed Gage, ap. 28.4 dwts.  
With signed box. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

5

6

7
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8 
Faraone Mennella Two-Color Gold, Diamond 
and Black Enamel Curb Link Necklace 
18 kt., the polished cushion-shaped curb 
links applied with diagonal pinstripes of black 
enamel, alternating with white gold curb  
links set with triplets of 108 round diamonds  
ap. 4.50 cts., signed Faraone, ap. 143.3 dwts. 
Length 16 3/4 inches. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$7,000-9,000

9 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Diamond and  
Black Onyx Ring, France 
18 kt., centering a navette-shaped black  
onyx surmounted by 4 collet-set round 
diamonds, edged by 16 round diamonds, 
altogether ap. 2.05 cts., signed VCA, B517x22, 
with maker’s mark and French assay mark,  
ap. 4.3 dwts. Size 9 1/4. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

8

9
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10

11

10 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Platinum, White Coral and 
Diamond Bird Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., the bird with textured feathers and ribbed wing 
capped by platinum-set round diamonds ap. .30 ct., 
with oval white coral body ap. 18.0 x 14.2 x 6.2 mm., 
and one round emerald eye, perched on a  
polished branch grasped by detailed wire feet,  
signed Van Cleef & Arpels, N.Y., no. 1V769-22,  
ap. 15.6 dwts.  
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$2,500-3,500

11 
Van Cleef & Arpels Long Gold and Black Onyx 
‘Alhambra’ Chain Necklace, France 
18 kt., the oval link chain spaced by ten double-sided 
textured gold clovers, centering polished balls, edged 
with polished gold detailing alternating with ten 
double-sided black onyx clovers, edged in beaded 
gold, signed V.C.A., France, clasp signed V.C.A.,  
no. 4V258.154, ap. 35.2 dwts. Length 33 1/4 inches. 
C  
$8,000-12,000
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12 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Two-Color Gold 
and Diamond ‘La Flamme’ Brooches 
18 kt., centering flared white gold ribbons 
set with 34 round diamonds ap. 2.00 cts., 
edged by rope-twist gold, signed VCA NY, 
no. 1K411-49 and 1K411-14, ap. 10.4 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$3,000-5,000

13 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Gold, Diamond 
and Split Pearl Earclips, France 
18 kt., the bombé hoops diagonally lined 
with 84 round diamonds ap. 5.20 cts.,  
edged on both sides by 48 split pearls, 
signed V.C.A. NY, no. 62373, with maker’s 
mark and French assay mark, 2 split pearls 
missing, ap. 21.4 dwts. With signed pouch. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$6,000-8,000

14 
Van Cleef & Arpels Twisted Gold, Coral 
Bead and Cultured Pearl Bracelet, France 
18 kt., the undulating looped gold wire 
tipped by polished balls spaced by  
alternating twisted lines of coral beads  
ap. 5.3 to 4.5 mm., and pearls ap. 4.5 to  
4.2 mm., signed V.C.A., no. 98.845, with 
maker’s marks and French assay marks,  
ap. 35.4 dwts. gross. Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

12

13

14
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15

16

17

15 
Patek Philippe Gentleman’s Gold ‘Golden 
Ellipse’ Wristwatch, Ref. 3581/1 
18 kt., mechanical, centering a horizontal 
oval silver-tone dial with applied gold baton 
markers and hands, within a waffle-textured 
bezel, diameter ap. 27 x 32 mm., completed 
by a slightly tapered waffle-textured mesh 
bracelet with fold-over clasp, all signed 
Patek Philippe, movement no. 1217020, 
case no. 2725453, circa 1965-1970,  
ap. 57.4 dwts. gross. Length 7 3/8 inches. 
With signed box and extra section. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

16 
Cartier Gold, Turquoise, Lapis and  
Diamond Flower Brooch 
18 kt., the pointed gold wire petals  
centering one round cabochon turquoise 
ap. 5.2 mm., encircled by 5 round diamonds 
ap. .35 ct., and 10 oval cabochon turquoise 
and lapis, signed Cartier, no. 21396,  
ap. 24.4 dwts. 
C Property from the Estate of Frances Brunel 
LaGatta Shelton 
$2,500-3,500

17 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold and Diamond 
Flower Clip-Brooch, France 
18 kt., the textured petals and leaves  
accented by one single-cut and 29 round 
diamonds ap. 1.65 cts., with polished stem, 
signed Van Cleef & Arpels, Made in France, 
no. 1V924-3, with maker’s mark and French 
export mark, ap. 20.8 dwts. 
C  
$3,500-4,500
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18

18 
Ilias Lalaounis Five Strand Gold Necklace, Bracelet and Pair of Earclips 
18 kt., the necklace and bracelet composed of tubular strands of textured  
and ribbed circle links on woven gold chain, capped by crescent-shaped  
panels edged in beading, the necklace with large oval clasp of similar detail, 
the earclips of five graduated angular rows of similar design, necklace and  
bracelet signed Ilias Lalaounis, Greece, earclips signed Greece, all with  
maker’s mark, ap. 250 dwts. Lengths 18 1/2 and 7 1/8 inches.  
With signed box. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$12,000-18,000
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19 
Cartier Gold and Diamond ‘Pasha’  
Wristwatch 
18 kt., automatic, the circular off-white  
guilloché dial with applied gold-tone Arabic 
numerals at the quarter hours and gold-tone 
hands, date aperture, subsidiary seconds, 
the bezel set with 40 round diamonds,  
with screw-down inverted round diamond 
crown, diameter ap. 32 mm., completed  
by an alternating bar and rectangular 
cushion-shaped link bracelet edged  
by bar links of 56 round diamonds,  
totaling ap. 3.85 cts., with double deploy-
ant clasp, signed Cartier Swiss Made, case 
nos. 306882MG, 2397, ap. 91 dwts. gross. 
Length 5 3/4 inches.  
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$4,000-6,000

20 
Rolex Gentleman’s Gold ‘Yacht-Master II’ 
Wristwatch, Ref. 116688 
18 kt., automatic, the circular white dial  
with luminous markers and hands,  
subsidiary seconds, within a rotating  
blue ceramic bezel, screw-down crown, 
push-buttons for functions, diameter  
ap. 44 mm., completed by an Oyster bar 
link bracelet with deployant clasp and 
flip-lock closure, signed Rolex, serial no. 
Z839081, circa 2006-2007, ap. 166.5 dwts 
gross. Length 7 3/4 inches. 
C  
$20,000-30,000

21 
Aldo Cipullo Gold, Carnelian and Lapis 
Link Bracelet 
18 kt., composed of six carnelian circle  
links, diameters ap. 30.0 mm., joined by  
polished gold oval links topped by six 
collet-set square sugarloaf cabochon lapis 
ap. 8.7 x 8.6 mm., signed A. Cipullo.  
Length 8 1/4 inches. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$3,000-5,000

19

20

21
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22 
Verdura Gold ‘Curb-Link’ Necklace/Bracelet 
Combination 
18 kt., the polished cushion-shaped curb  
links signed Verdura, detachable as bracelet, 
ap. 137.2 dwts.  
Lengths 17 3/4, 10 and 7 3/4 inches. 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family  
Collection 
$10,000-15,000

23 
Gold, Colored Diamond and Sapphire Ring 
18 kt., the cut-cornered rectangular panel 
centering one cushion-shaped light brown 
diamond ap. 2.50 cts., framed by square and 
fancy-shaped sapphires, flanked by 4 small 
round diamonds. Size 7 3/4. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$3,000-5,000

22

23
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24 
Sabbadini Pair of Gold and Gem-Set  
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 pear-shaped citrines and  
2 oval peridots, within stepped frames,  
suspending scalloped drop-shaped pendants  
centering 2 pear-shaped amethyst briolettes  
ap. 13.2 x 8.2 to 7.8 mm., surrounded by  
2 pear-shaped tanzanites and 14 oval peridots, 
vari-hued citrines and tanzanites, signed Sabbadini, 
ap. 27.6 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$2,000-3,000

25 
Marina B Gold Tubogas Coiled Bracelet-Watch, 
France 
18 kt., quartz, the rectangular cut-cornered  
numberless gold-tone dial within a stepped  
bezel, diameter ap. 9.4 x 8.5 mm., continuing  
to a flattened tubular link triple coil bracelet,  
signed Marina B, MB, no. W77, with French assay 
and import marks, ap. 61.8 dwts. gross.  
Length adjustable. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$4,000-6,000

24

25
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26
27

26 
Zolotas High Karat Gold Necklace 
22 kt., designed as a wreath of overlapping 
cascading leaves atop a textured curved 
branch, signed Zolotas, with maker’s mark, 
ap. 93 dwts. Length 15 inches. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$6,000-8,000

27 
Zolotas Pair of High Karat Hammered 
Gold Earclips 
22 kt., the hammered ribbed pendants 
topped by stylized shells, signed Zolotas, 
with maker’s mark, ap. 22 dwts. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$1,200-1,800
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28 
Gold and Emerald Ring 
The multistrand rope-twist overlapping wire 
mount centering one emerald-cut emerald 
ap. 4.95 cts., ap. 16.8 dwts. Size 5 1/4. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

29 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold and Green and 
Black Onyx Lion Pendant 
18 kt., the lion’s head of twisted gold 
looped mane, with 2 navette-shaped green 
onyx eyes and black onyx nose, signed 
V.C.A., no. I3, circa 1997, ap. 13.4 dwts. 
C  
$7,000-9,000

30 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Gold, Platinum 
and Diamond Bangle Bracelets, France 
18 kt., the pair of twisted ribbed bangles 
spaced by platinum-set triplets of  
66 round diamonds ap. 2.05 cts., one 
signed VCA, Made in France, no. 2V89313, 
with maker’s mark for Georges L’Enfant 
and French assay marks, one signed VCA, 
France, no. 2V89270, with maker’s mark,  
ap. 41.8 dwts. Inner circles 7 1/2 and  
7 3/4 inches. With signed pouch. 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family  
Collection 
$6,000-8,000

28

29

30
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31 
Hammerman Brothers Gold, Diamond and Colored Stone 
Lion Pendant-Brooch Necklace 
18 kt., the textured circle and oval link chain suspending 
a sculpted lion head, its white gold eye lids, brows and 
cheeks set with single-cut diamonds, with 2 round emerald 
eyes and one round cabochon ruby tongue, pendant and 
chain signed HB, nos. 320 and 71, pendant detachable as 
brooch, ap. 187 dwts. Length 28 inches. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$8,000-12,000

31
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32 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger Pair of Gold, 
Platinum and Diamond ‘Wing’ Earclips 
18 kt., the stylized wings designed as  
sprays of polished flared gold feathers, 
capped by 60 platinum-set round diamonds 
ap. 2.00 cts., signed Tiffany, Schlumberger, 
no. 9, ap. 14.5 dwts. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$4,000-6,000

33 
Bulgari Gold and Diamond Necklace 
18 kt., the polished articulated interlocking 
L-shaped links joined by pairs of bar links, 
centering bombé panels pavé-set with  
189 round diamond ap. 4.50 cts.,  
signed Bulgari, ap. 97 dwts.  
Length 15 inches. With signed pouch. 
C Property from the Wilsford Estate,  
Reno, Nevada 
$10,000-15,000

34 
Cartier Gold and Diamond ‘Panthère’ 
Wristwatch 
18 kt., quartz, centering a square cream  
dial with inner track indicator, black  
Roman numerals, blued steel hands, within 
a double bezel of single-cut diamonds 
and diamond-set lugs, with inverted round 
diamond crown, diameter ap. 28 x 22 mm., 
completed by a five-row bar link bracelet 
centering three rows of diamond-set bar 
links, diamonds ap. 1.65 cts., with double 
deployant clasp, signed Cartier, case nos. 
8057915, 05276, ap. 43.5 dwts. gross. 
Length 6 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Connie S.P. Chen 
$6,000-8,000

32

33

34
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35 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger Gold and Green  
Paillonné Enamel ‘Cones’ Bracelet, France 
18 kt., the articulated bombé link bracelet applied  
with green paillonné enamel, spaced by ribbed  
gold bands, alternately studded with split leaf  
gold plaques and polished fluted gold cones,   
signed Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger, France, with 
maker’s mark and French assay mark, enamel loss,  
ap. 89.3 dwts. Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$10,000-15,000

36 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger Gold and Red  
Paillonné Enamel Bracelet, France 
18 kt., the articulated bombé link bracelet applied 
with red paillonné enamel, spaced by ribbed  
gold bands, alternately studded with dot and 
diamond-shaped gold plaques, signed Schlumberger, 
Tiffany, Made in France, with maker’s mark and French 
export marks, ap. 90.6 dwts. Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

35
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37 
David Webb Pair of Gold, Platinum,  
Cabochon Colored Stone and Diamond 
Earclips 
18 kt., the polished overlapping gold rings 
centering 6 oval cabochon sapphires, rubies 
and emeralds, topped and flanked by round 
diamond-set platinum bands ap. 1.20 cts., 
signed Webb, ap. 20.3 dwts. 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family  
Collection 
$4,000-6,000

38 
David Webb Gold, Platinum, Cabochon 
Colored Stone and Diamond Bangle 
Bracelet 
18 kt., the polished bangle asymmetrically 
topped by one oval cabochon ruby  
and 4 sapphires and emeralds, one emerald 
framed by 18 round diamonds ap. .60 ct., 
signed Webb, ap. 21.8 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 1/2 inches.  
With signed pouch. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$2,500-3,500

39 
Sabbadini Gold, Sapphire and Diamond 
Bracelet 
18 kt., the ribbed gold links centering a line 
of 48 rectangular-cut sapphires ap. 8.50 cts., 
cinched by curved ribbed panels accented 
by 96 round diamonds ap. 3.20 cts.,  
signed Sabbadini, Made in Italy,  
ap. 56 dwts. Length 7 1/8 inches. 
C The Collection of a Beverly Hills Lady 
$3,000-5,000

37

39
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40 
Sabbadini Gold, Sapphire and Diamond Necklace and Pair of Earrings 
18 kt., the articulated ribbed gold links centering a line of rectangular-cut  
sapphires, cinched by curved ribbed panels accented by round diamonds, and 
the oval earrings centering diamond-set cinches, flanked by 24 rectangular-cut 
sapphires, sapphires totaling ap. 12.50 cts., diamonds totaling ap. 6.25 cts.,  
both signed Sabbadini, Made in Italy, ap. 114 dwts. Length 16 1/8 inches. 
C The Collection of a Beverly Hills Lady 
$6,000-8,000

40
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41 
Graff Gold and Diamond Pendant with Long  
Chain Necklace 
18 kt., the oversized disc of overlapping petals  
pavé-set with round diamonds ap. 10.25 cts.,  
completed by a long oval link chain with toggle 
clasp, pendant signed Graff, no. 7806,  
ap. 40.8 dwts. Length 31 inches. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$6,000-8,000

42 
Gold and Diamond Cuff Bracelet 
18 kt., the oversized diagonal polished links  
alternating with 480 pavé-set round diamond  
links ap. 26.40 cts., ap. 88.6 dwts.  
Inner circle 7 3/8 inches. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$10,000-15,000

42
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43 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold and Diamond Necklace, 
France 
18 kt., the polished woven links centering 96 round 
diamonds ap. 5.60 cts., signed Van Cleef & Arpels, 
Made in France, no. NY4K962-1, ap. 106.6 dwts. 
Length 15 1/2 inches. With signed pouch. 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family Collection 
$12,000-18,000

44 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Gold and Diamond 
Earclips, France 
18 kt., the woven pear-shaped mounts set with  
94 round diamonds ap. 4.00 cts., signed VCA,  
Made in France, no. NY3K775-1, with maker’s mark 
and French assay marks, ap. 14.5 dwts.  
With signed pouch. 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family Collection 
$5,000-7,000

43
44
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45 
Breguet Gentleman’s Rose Gold ‘Marine’ 
Chronograph Wristwatch, Ref. 5827BR 
18 kt., automatic, the circular black guilloché 
dial with rose gold-tone Roman numerals 
on a silver-tone chapter ring, two subsidiary 
dials, date aperture, stop seconds hand, 
push-button chronograph functions and 
screw-down crown, exhibition back, within  
a polished bezel and coin-edge case,  
diameter ap. 42 mm., with quilted black  
rubber strap and rose gold deployant clasp, 
all signed Breguet, no. 3786,  
circa 2014-2021. With signed box. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

46 
International Watch Company  
Gentleman’s Gold ‘Da Vinci Perpetual 
Calendar’ Chronograph Wristwatch,  
Ref. IW3750003 
18 kt., automatic, the circular white dial  
with four subsidiary dials for day, date,  
month and moonphase, sweep seconds, 
push-button chronograph functions, within  
a polished bezel and case with hooded lugs, 
diameter ap. 39 mm., with brown leather 
strap and gold buckle, dial, movement  
and case signed IWC Schaffhausen,  
case no. 2389075. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

47 
Patek Philippe Gentleman’s Rose  
Gold ‘Calendar Grand Complications’ 
Wristwatch, Ref. 5940R 
18 kt., automatic, centering a  
cushion-shaped cream dial with three  
subsidiary dials for day, month and  
moonphase, with applied rose gold Arabic 
numerals and hands, exhibition back, within 
a polished case, diameter ap. 45 x 37 mm., 
completed by a brown leather strap with 
rose gold buckle, dial, movement,  
case and buckle signed Patek Philippe,  
movement no. 7100677. 
C Property from an Indian Wells  
International Collector 
$18,000-24,000

45
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48 
Pomellato Rose Gold, Silver and Diamond Link 
Necklace and Pair of Earclips 
18 kt., the polished rose gold oval links alternating 
with dimpled blackened silver-topped links encrusted 
with vari-shaped round and rose-cut yellow and brown 
diamonds and diamonds, the pair of earclips of similar 
design, all signed Pomellato, ap. 149.6 dwts.  
Length 17 5/8 inches. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$8,000-12,000

49 
Pair of Tricolor Gold, Diamond and Multicolored 
Sapphire Flower Earclips 
18 kt., the stylized concave flowers centering 2 
emerald-cut light brown diamonds ap. 4.42 cts., 
encrusted in blackened gold with small round and 
inverted round diamonds and varied hues of pink, 
purple, orange and green sapphires, edged in  
yellow gold, backs of rose gold, ap. 14.5 dwts. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

48
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50 
René Lalique Art Nouveau Silver, Lapis  
and Enamel Pendant, France 
The pair of standing peacocks facing outward 
atop pierced tail feathers applied with  
medium and dark blue enamel graphic 
waves, centering one pear-shaped cabochon 
lapis ap. 28.0 x 12.7 mm., signed Lalique, 
with maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
circa 1902-1904. 
 
Similar example: René Lalique, Schmuck und 
Objets d’Art 1890-1910, by Sigrid Barten,  
item 729, p. 343. 
C Property from an Important Jewel Collector 
$5,000-7,000

51 
Wiener Werkstätte Arts and Crafts Silver, 
Gold, Malachite and Lapis Brooch 
The rectangular silver frame edged by small 
balls, centering an openwork floral motif  
of polished gold leaves and silver stems, 
highlighted by one oval malachite  
ap. 20.6 x 11.6 mm., flanked by four  
half-moon shaped gold flowers atop  
slender silver stems and 2 square lapis  
ap. 11.5 x 11.1 mm., with maker’s marks for 
the Wiener Werkstätte (Vienna Workshop),  
Josef Hoffman and Karl Ponocny, circa 1907. 
 
Similar models illustrated on cover and  
inside pages in the book Wiener Werkstatte 
Jewelry, Hatje Cantz, Neue Galerie. 
C Property from an Important Jewel Collector 
$2,500-3,500

52 
René Lalique Molded Glass ‘Naiades’  
Eight-Day Clock 
Mechanical, the rounded cornered square 
molded glass panel highlighted by six  
aquatic nymphs amidst sprays of bubbles, 
centering a circular cream disc within a gilt 
metal frame with black Arabic numerals,  
diameter ap. 54 mm., with brass easel, 
signed R. Lalique, circa 1926, winder not 
original. 4 9/16 x 4 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

50
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53

54

53 
Long Antique Gold and Opal Chain 
Necklace 
14 kt., the double-sided scrolled links 
joined by oval links spaced by 20 oval 
double cabochon opals, circa 1900,  
ap. 49 dwts. Length 68 inches. 
C  
$3,000-4,000

54 
Art Nouveau Gold, Enamel and Opal 
Dome Ring, France 
18 kt., the domed cloisonné enamel of 
blue and black beetles climbing green 
leaves, amidst a powder blue background, 
centering one round collet-set opal  
ap. 7.6 mm., with French assay mark, 
minor enamel loss, circa 1905, Size 9. 
C Property from an Important Jewel  
Collector 
$3,000-5,000
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55 
Pair of Antique High Karat Gold and  
Ruby Bangle Bracelets 
The slightly graduated bangles  
continuously set with 96 round and oval 
rubies ap. 26.20 cts., with engraved  
scrolled sides, ap. 23.7 dwts.  
Inner circles 6 3/8 inches. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

56 
Antique Gold, Emerald and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cut-cornered rectangular 
step-cut emerald weighing 5.68 cts., framed 
by 16 old-mine cut diamonds ap. 1.95 cts., 
flanked by 12 collet-set rose-cut diamonds, 
ap. 9 dwts. Size 11 1/2. 
 
With AGL report no. 1115347 stating  
Colombian origin, with Minor Traditional 
clarity enhancement. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

57 
Antique Gold and Enamel Bracelet, France 
18 kt., composed of four curved rectangular 
panels painted with scenes of cherubs in 
frivolity against a woodland background, 
with elements of farmstead, avian and  
musical instruments, edged by detailed 
gold, with maker’s marks and French assay 
marks, circa 1840, ap. 54 dwts.  
Length 7 inches. 
C Estate of Nanette Kelekian 
$4,000-6,000

56
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58 
Etruscan Revival Gold and Micromosaic Bangle 
Bracelet 
The center panel of multicolored tesserae  
depicting the scene of Apollo in his Chariot  
preceded by Aurora, shouldered by black tesserae 
with pink and green florals, the reverse of  
concave granulated floral geometric design, with  
stylized scrolled hinges and clasp, circa 1870,  
several tesserae missing, ap. 22.6 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
 
Based on the 17th century painting by Guido Reni, 
“Apollo in his Chariot preceeded by Aurora”. 
C Property of a Century City Collector 
$4,000-6,000

59 
Cartier Silver-Gilt, Enamel, Diamond and Agate 
Miniature Travel Clock, France 
The rectangular case alternating striped with bright 
blue enamel and silver-gilt, edged by slender white 
gold bands, centering a white porcelain dial with 
black Arabic numerals with outer circle of gold-tone 
dots, with ornate silver and rose-cut diamond hands, 
encircled by white enamel dots, the base outlined by 
gilt beading, atop a rectangular agate platform, dial 
signed Cartier France, movement and plaque under 
base signed E.W and C. Co. Inc., France, no. 120-G, 
retailed by J. Wiss, movement no. 99456.  
Case 1 1/8 x 1/4 x 7/8 inches.  
Height with base 2 inches. Base 1 1/2 x 1 1/8 inches. 
C Estate of a Prominent Connecticut Collector 
$5,000-7,000

58
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60 
Pair of Platinum, Aquamarine and  
Diamond Earrings 
Centering 2 oval aquamarines ap. 25.50 cts., 
topped by curls of 40 round and old-mine 
cut diamonds ap. 2.40 cts., ap. 12.3 dwts. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

61 
Pair of Belle Époque Platinum,  
Aquamarine and Diamond  
Pendant-Earclips 
Topped by 2 old European-cut diamonds 
joined by delicate single-cut diamond 
strands and fancy-shaped elements,  
suspending 2 square emerald-cut  
aquamarines ap. 12.00 cts., within  
octagonal frames, edged by single and 
rose-cut diamonds, circa 1910, clip-backs 
added later, ap. 13.6 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$4,000-6,000

62 
Belle Époque Platinum, Aquamarine and 
Diamond Bracelet 
Set with 3 emerald-cut aquamarines  
ap. 25.00 cts., joined by articulated bow and 
garland links of small single-cut diamonds, 
centering 3 collet-set old European-cut  
diamonds ap. 1.80 cts., joined and accented 
by 60 collet-set old European and  
transitional-cut diamonds ap. 3.40 cts.,  
circa 1915, ap. 23 dwts. Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$5,000-7,000

60
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63 
Belle Époque Platinum, Diamond and Natural Pearl 
Bow Brooch 
The delicate articulated long bow of pierced garland 
design, set throughout with old European, old-mine and 
old-mine single-cut diamonds ap. 12.35 cts., suspending 
one drop-shaped pearl ap. 8.32 x 7.92 mm., circa 1910, 
ap. 15.5 dwts. 
 
With GIA report no. 5211843189 stating natural,  
saltwater, no indication of treatment. 
C From the Estate of a Multi-Generational Family of 
Chicago and Montecito 
$7,000-9,000

64 
Belle Époque Platinum, Pink Pearl and Diamond Ring 
Centering one oval pink pearl ap. 15.5 x 12.3 mm., 
encased within a scalloped garland motif accented by 
small old-mine cut diamonds, circa 1910. Size 8 3/4. 
 
The pearl has not been tested due to mounting. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

63
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65 
Platinum and Diamond Double-Clip Brooch 
Of scrolled and fan motif, centering 2 baguette  
diamonds, flanked by 2 marquise-shaped  
diamonds, altogether ap. 1.50 cts., flanked by  
2 half-moon shaped diamonds, set throughout with 
162 round, 36 marquise-shaped and 50 baguette 
diamonds ap. 10.75 cts., ap. 26 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$6,000-8,000

66 
Chaumet Ten Strand Cultured Pearl, Platinum  
and Diamond Bracelet, France 
The multistrands of pearls ap. 3.0 to 2.9 mm., 
spaced by two bar links set with 26 round  
diamonds, completed by a buckle clasp of  
228 round and single-cut and 26 square-cut and 
baguette diamonds, altogether ap. 9.00 cts.,  
with maker’s mark and French assay marks,  
circa 1930, pearls possibly not original.  
Length 6 13/16 inches. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$4,000-6,000

65
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67 
Attributed to Chaumet Ten Strand Cultured Pearl, 
Platinum and Diamond Necklace, France 
The multistrands of pearls ap. 3.0 to 2.7 mm., with 
articulated buckle and geometric sections of 305 
round, old European and single-cut and 26 baguette 
diamonds ap. 11.70 cts., unsigned, with French assay 
marks, circa 1930, pearls possibly not original.  
Length 13 1/4 inches. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$5,000-7,000

68 
Platinum and Diamond Ship Brooch, France 
Designed as a boat in full sail with a captain on the  
deck, gliding through a sea of diamond waves,  
totaling 97 old European, round and single-cut and  
47 baguette and fancy-shaped diamonds ap. 4.75 cts., 
no. 95044, with maker’s mark, obscured, and French 
assay mark, circa 1935, ap. 8.4 dwts. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

67
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69

70

69 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond Pendant-Earrings 
The articulated pierced drops set with 150 old 
European, old-mine and single-cut cut diamonds 
ap. 2.45 cts., circa 1920, posts added later,  
ap. 6.4 dwts. 
C  
$3,000-5,000

70 
Chaumet Belle Époque Platinum, Gold,  
Diamond and Emerald Necklace, France 
18 kt., the delicate garlands of numerous old-mine 
cut diamonds ap. 5.20 cts., suspending a  
flexibly-set pear-shaped pendant centering one 
old European-cut diamond ap. .30 ct., with  
knife-edge platinum links joining 35 small  
gold-set cushion-shaped emeralds, no. 3709,  
with maker’s mark and French assay mark, one 
emerald missing, circa 1905, ap. 17.7 dwts.  
Length 17 inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Charles Gillman 
Currier 
$3,000-4,000
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71 
Platinum, Diamond and Colored Diamond  
Pendant-Brooch 
The square lattice of delicate platinum wires joining 
collet-set diamonds, centering one old-mine oval yellow 
diamond ap. 1.80 cts., set at corner with one old-mine 
cut yellow diamond ap. 2.25 cts., accented by one old 
European, one old-mine French-cut and 3 old-mine-cut 
diamonds ap. 8.90 cts., and 2 old-mine cushion-shaped 
diamonds ap. 1.60 cts., accented by sprays and border  
of old-mine cut diamonds ap. 3.35 cts., circa 1915,  
ap. 16.5 dwts. With fitted box signed Raymond Yard. 
 
With GIA Colored Identification and Origin report  
no. 2215883909 stating the two yellow diamonds are 
natural color. 
C Property of a New Jersey Private Collection 
$40,000-60,000

72 
Platinum, Gold, Fancy Intense Yellow Diamond  
and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., centering one cut-cornered rectangular  
modified brilliant Fancy Intense Yellow diamond  
weighing 3.44 cts., flanked by 2 pear-shaped diamonds  
ap. .80 ct. Size 5 1/4. 
 
With GIA report no. 1216848892 stating  
Fancy Intense Yellow color, VVS2 clarity. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

71
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73

74

73 
Long Platinum, Diamond and Emerald Pendant-Watch Necklace 
Mechanical, the long bar link chain spaced by square links, cinched 
by a square-cut emerald-set circle link, joined by a double strand  
and circle links, suspending a drop-shaped pendant of pierced  
geometric motif, the reverse with a watch centering an oval  
silver-tone dial with black Arabic numerals and outer track indicator, 
set throughout with single-cut diamonds ap. 5.60 cts., accented by 
one half-moon shaped diamond ap. .40 ct. and calibré-cut emeralds, 
dial unsigned, movement signed Goering, Swiss, circa 1920, one 
hand missing, ap. 26.8 dwts. gross. Length 22 1/4 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

74 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one old European-cut diamond ap. 7.35 cts.,  
flanked by 2 baguette diamonds ap. .30 ct., with engraved  
detail mount, circa 1920. Size 6 1/4. 
C  
$20,000-30,000
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75 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one marquise-shaped diamond weighing 
4.84 cts., flanked by 2 tapered baguette diamonds  
ap. .70 ct. Size 5 1/2. 
 
With GIA report no. 5212800835 stating  
E color, VVS2 clarity. 
C Estate of a Miami Beach Philanthropist 
$55,000-75,000

76 
Platinum, Diamond and Emerald Bracelet 
Centering one marquise-shaped diamond ap. .90 ct., 
flanked by and continuing to 19 collet-set  
marquise-shaped diamonds, spaced by 12 baguette 
diamonds, totaling ap. 5.50 cts., set with 146 round and 
transitional-cut and 42 single-cut diamonds ap. 5.00 
cts., accented by square and fancy-shaped emeralds, 
ap. 25 dwts. Length 6 3/4 inches. With fitted box. 
C The Estate of Ettie Lichtenstein 
$7,000-9,000
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77 
Platinum, Gold, Emerald and Diamond 
Ring 
18 kt., centering one square emerald-cut 
emerald weighing 10.97 cts., flanked by  
2 trilliant-cut diamonds ap. 2.00 cts., atop  
a basket centering 6 collet-set round  
diamonds ap. .30 ct., ap. 10.2 dwts.  
Size 6 1/2.  
 
With AGL report no. 1115686 stating  
Colombian origin, with Minor Modern clarity 
enhancement. 
C The Collection of a La Jolla Family 
$40,000-60,000

78 
Cartier Platinum and Diamond Circle Bow 
Brooch 
The bow atop the circle, highlighted by 
one old European-cut diamond weighing 
1.30 cts., the outer circle set with 28 round 
diamonds, the inner circle lined with 35 
baguette and tapered baguette diamonds, 
altogether ap. 7.50 cts., the bow set with 8 
round and 41 square and baguette  
diamonds ap. 2.20 cts., signed Cartier,  
no. 806, ap. 12.2 dwts. 
 
With GIA report no. 5212851334 stating  
H color, VVS2 clarity. 
C From the Estate of Miss Myrtle Woldson, 
sold for the benefit of Gonzaga University 
$7,000-9,000

79 
Tiffany & Co. Pair of Platinum, Emerald 
and Diamond Earclips 
The flared ribbons centering 2 square-cut 
emeralds ap. 1.60 cts., set with 50 round 
and 46 baguette and tapered baguette 
diamonds ap. 6.20 cts., accented by small 
single-cut diamonds, signed Tiffany & Co., 
ap. 10.7 dwts. 
C From the Estate of Miss Myrtle Woldson, 
sold for the benefit of Gonzaga University 
$4,000-6,000
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80 
Platinum, Emerald and Diamond Ring 
Centering one square emerald-cut emerald  
weighing 2.31 cts., edged by 8 round diamonds  
ap. 2.40 cts. Size 6 1/4. 
 
With AGL report no. 1106059 stating Colombian 
origin, no evidence of clarity enhancement. 
C  
$30,000-50,000

81 
Platinum, Diamond and Emerald Bracelet 
The scalloped links centering 14 collet-set  
marquise-shaped diamonds ap. 2.50 cts., edged and 
joined by 196 round diamonds ap. 4.50 cts., spaced 
by bar links of square-cut emeralds, ap. 18.3 dwts. 
Length 7 inches. With box. 
C The Estate of Ettie Lichtenstein 
$5,000-7,000

80
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82 
Graff Platinum and Diamond Bow  
Clip-Brooch 
The large looped bow set with 236 round 
diamonds ap. 12.00 cts., suspending  
4 flexibly-set pear-shaped diamonds  
ap. 4.45 cts., signed Graff, no. GP10856,  
ap. 26.4 dwts. With signed pouch. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$20,000-30,000

83 
Platinum, Emerald and Diamond Ring, 
France 
The tiered mount centering one square 
emerald-cut emerald weighing 2.68 cts., 
atop 8 round, 8 pear-shaped and  
8 trilliant-cut diamonds ap. 5.00 cts.,  
signed France, with maker’s mark. Size 7. 
 
With AGL report no. 1115684 stating 
Colombian origin, Minor Traditional clarity 
enhancement. 
C From the Estate of Miss Myrtle Woldson, 
sold for the benefit of Gonzaga University 
$10,000-15,000

84 
Platinum, Diamond, Emerald and Black 
Onyx Bracelet 
The pierced strap centering a diagonal line 
of stylized flowers of 12 old  
European-cut diamonds ap. 1.75 cts., 
flanked by triangle-shaped black onyx, 
accented by slender stems of square and 
rectangular-cut emeralds, set throughout 
with old European and single-cut diamonds 
ap. 11.50 cts., circa 1925, ap. 33 dwts. 
Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C The Estate of Ettie Lichtenstein 
$7,000-10,000
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85

86

87

85 
Graff Pair of White Gold and Diamond 
Dome Earclips 
18 kt., the oval domes of 48 round  
diamonds ap. 16.20 cts., edged by 64 small 
round diamonds ap. 1.75 cts., signed Graff, 
ap. 17 dwts. With signed pouch. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$20,000-30,000

86 
Graff Multistrand Platinum and Diamond 
Chain Tassel Bracelet 
Composed of seven strands of circle links 
spaced by 112 collet-set round diamonds, 
stationed by slender bar links, with ball and 
tassle chain accented by round diamonds, 
totaling 210 round diamonds ap. 15.75 cts., 
with lobster claw clasp pavé-set with small 
round diamonds, signed Graff, no. 3025,  
ap. 71 dwts. Length 7 1/4 and 8 inches, 
adjustable. With signed pouch. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$20,000-30,000

87 
Pair of Platinum and Diamond  
Pendant-Earclips 
Topped by tiered flowers of 44 round  
diamonds, suspending pendants of 18 round 
and 26 pear-shaped diamonds, totaling  
ap. 15.15 cts., pendants detachable,  
ap. 18.6 dwts. 
C Property from the Estate of Frances Brunel 
LaGatta Shelton 
$8,000-12,000
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88 
Graff Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one round diamond weighing 
1.50 cts., atop crossed bands of 12 round 
and 12 square-cut diamonds ap. 1.75 cts.,  
signed Graff, ap. 6.8 dwts. Size 6 1/2. 
 
With GIA report no. 2183322775 stating  
E color, IF clarity. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

89 
White Gold and Diamond Necklace 
18 kt., the graduated cushion-shaped 
bombé panels of 579 round diamonds, 
edged by 395 square-cut and 100 tapered 
baguette diamonds, totaling ap. 40.70 cts., 
ap. 79 dwts. Length 16 1/4 inches. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

90 
Tiffany & Co. Platinum and Diamond Band 
Ring and Two Sapphire Band Rings 
Including one band continuously set with  
18 round diamonds ap. 2.75 cts., and the 
two slender bands continuously set with  
52 square-cut sapphires ap. 3.25 cts., all 
signed Tiffany & Co., sapphire band rings 
nos. T9684 and T5804. Sizes 5 and 4 3/4. 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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91 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of White Gold and 
Diamond ‘Lotus’ Flower Earrings, France 
18 kt., the overlapping petals and center set 
with 162 round diamonds ap. 3.29 cts., with 
small round diamond accents, signed VCA, 
no. JB014150, with maker’s mark and French 
assay marks, ap. 10.7 dwts. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

92 
White Gold, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
18 kt., centering one heart-shaped sapphire    
weighing 9.62 cts., edged and flanked 
by round diamonds ap. .47 ct., weight 
inscribed, signed Siera. Size 5 3/4. 
 
The sapphire has been weighed. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

93 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Platinum, White 
Gold and Diamond Earclips, France 
18 kt., the curved bombé panels pavé-set  
with four rows with 256 round diamonds  
ap. 9.00 cts., signed Van Cleef & Arpels,  
no. NY62842, with maker’s marks and French 
assay marks, ap. 25.8 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$10,000-15,000

91
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94 
Rolex Gentleman’s Stainless Steel ‘Oyster 
Perpetual Date Explorer II’ Wristwatch, 
Ref. 16570 
Automatic, the circular polar white dial with 
luminous dot and bar markers, hands and 
twenty-four hour hand, sweep seconds, 
cyclops date aperture, within a twenty-four 
hour bezel, screw-down crown, diameter 
ap. 40 mm., completed by an Oyster link 
bracelet with deployant clasp and flip-lock 
closure, signed Rolex, case no. P145891, 
circa 2000. Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

95 
Cartier Wide White Gold,  
Mother-of-Pearl and Diamond  
‘Panthère Ruban’ Wristwatch, Ref. 2422 
18 kt., quartz, centering a square  
mother-of-pearl dial with black Roman  
numerals, edged by small single-cut  
diamonds, diameter ap. 14 x 14 mm.,  
within and completed by a seven-row 
polished white gold bar link bracelet with 
double deployant clasp, signed Cartier,  
case nos. 848915 CC 2422, ap. 60.3 dwts. 
gross. Length 6 1/4 inches. 
C  
$4,000-6,000

96 
Cartier Platinum, Gold and Black Enamel 
‘Baguette’ Wristwatch, France 
18 kt., mechanical, back-wind, centering a 
rectangular silver-tone dial with black Arabic 
numerals, diameter ap. 16 x 6 mm.,  
with brushed double bombé ribbed lugs,  
completed by a looped double strand  
black cord strap with gold bombé  
deployant clasp applied with black enamel, 
dial signed Cartier, France, movement 
signed European Watch and Clock Co., Inc., 
Swiss, case signed Cartier, nos. 9459, 19159 
and 78894, clasp no. 1363, with maker’s 
mark and French assay marks, circa 1929, 
reverse of case with personal engraving. 
Length 5 7/8 inches. 
 
Reference: The Cartier Collection:  
Timepieces, p. 317. 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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95

96



View Lots and Place Bids DOYLE.COM 47

97 
Cartier Triple Strand White Gold and Diamond 
‘Perles de Diamant’ Necklace, Bracelet and 
Pair of Stud Earrings, France 
18 kt., the necklace and bracelet of three strands 
of white gold balls ap. 4.1 mm., intermittenly 
tipped by round diamonds, totaling ap. 9.25 cts., 
and domed earrings inset with 2 round diamonds 
ap. .30 ct., all signed Cartier, with maker’s marks 
and French assay marks, necklace no. 824836, 
bracelet no. 824785, earrings no. I47922, 1991, 
ap. 128 dwts. Lengths 14 1/2 and 7 3/16 inches. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

98 
Bulgari Platinum and Diamond Ring 
The polished mount centering one round  
diamond weighing 1.50 cts., signed Bulgari, 
Made in Italy, with maker’s mark, ap. 7.2 dwts. 
Size 6 3/4. 
 
With GIA report no. 2213990551 stating  
F color, VS1 clarity. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

97
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Incandescent LightFlourescent Light

100

99 
Platinum, Alexandrite and Diamond Ring 
Centering one rectangular cushion-shaped alexandrite weighing  
9.42 cts., flanked by 2 cushion-shaped diamonds weighing 2.03 cts. 
Size 6 1/4. 
 
With AGL report no. 1112934 stating Classic Ceylon (Sri Lanka)  
origin with no gemological evidence of enhancement. 
Color Description: deep brownish green and deep pink,  
Degree of Color-Change: Prominent (90%-100%),  
Quality of Color-Change: Excellent to Very Good. 
 
The alexandrite and diamonds have been weighed. 
C  
$80,000-120,000

100 
Long White Gold and Diamond Chain Necklace 
18 kt., collet-set with 98 round diamonds ap. 23.00 cts., joined by 
small circle links, completed by a barrel-shaped clasp pavé-set  
with 24 round diamonds ap. .45 ct. Length 32 3/4 inches. 
C  
$20,000-30,000

99
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101 
Van Cleef & Arpels Platinum, Gold,  
Ruby and Diamond Flower Clip-Brooch 
The stylized rosebud encrusted with  
round diamonds, centering one round  
ruby, encircled by rope-twist gold wire  
heart-shaped petals set with 17 round  
rubies, the flower and leaves of 74 round 
and single-cut diamonds, with gracefully 
curved stem of 11 baguette diamonds, 
altogether ap. 3.25 cts., tipped by 2 round 
rubies, signed Van Cleef & Arpels, N.Y.,  
no. 30604, ap. 13.3 dwts. 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family  
Collection 
$5,000-7,000

102 
White Gold and Diamond Heart  
Pendant-Necklace 
18 kt., centering one heart-shaped  
diamond weighing 2.08 cts., completed  
by a delicate chain necklace.  
Lengths 16 and 14 5/8 inches, adjustable. 
 
With GIA report no. 6285319649 stating  
D color, VS1 clarity. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

103 
Tiffany & Co. Platinum and Diamond 
Brooch 
The curved cluster of 92 round diamonds 
ap. 10.95 cts., tipped by one flexibly-set 
pear-shaped diamond ap. 1.45 cts.,  
signed Tiffany & Co., pear-shaped diamond 
added later, ap. 16.3 dwts. 
C Property from the Estate of Frances Brunel 
LaGatta Shelton 
$8,000-12,000

101
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104 
White Gold, Invisibly-Set Ruby and  
Diamond Feather Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., the slightly curved feather of  
invisibly-set square and fancy-shaped  
rubies weighing 38.75 cts., centering a 
tapered vein of baguette and tapered 
baguette diamonds weighing 2.06 cts., 
weights inscribed, signed Alexis, no. 5002,  
ap. 14.6 dwts. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

105 
White Gold, Invisibly-Set Sapphire and 
Diamond Feather Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., the slightly curved feather of  
invisibly-set square and fancy-shaped  
sapphires weighing 39.58 cts., centering 
a tapered vein of baguette and tapered 
baguette diamonds weighing 2.12 cts., 
weights inscribed, signed Alexis, no. 5001, 
ap. 14.5 dwts. 
C  
$8,000-12,000

106 
Cartier Platinum, Diamond and Ruby 
Bracelet 
The stylized tapered buckle links of  
18 round, 84 single-cut and 12 baguette 
diamonds ap. 2.50 cts., joined by triplets  
of bar links set with 27 square-cut rubies  
ap. 1.65 cts., signed Cartier, no. 8822,  
circa 1930, ap. 14.5 dwts. Length 7 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

104

105

106



View Lots and Place Bids DOYLE.COM 51

107 
Platinum, Sapphire, Pink Sapphire, Ruby and Diamond Flower 
Double Clip-Brooch 
The arched flowers, one with petals and leaf of 7 cushion-shaped 
sapphires ap. 31.50 cts., centering a cluster of 7 round rubies  
ap. 4.70 cts., the other of 5 cushion-shaped pink sapphires  
ap. 28.75 cts. and one simulated pink sapphire, centering 7 round 
sapphires ap. 4.00 cts., with stem and leaves of 137 round and 
single-cut diamonds ap. 4.85 cts., flowers detachable as two  
separate clip-brooches, ap. 41.2 dwts. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

108 
Bulgari Pair of Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Earrings 
The oval bombé mounts centering 2 collet-set oval sapphires  
weighing 21.82 cts., edged on bezels with small round diamonds,  
surrounded by two rows of 64 round diamonds ap. 5.75 cts.,  
signed Bulgari, ap. 11.4 dwts. With signed pouch. 
 
With AGL report no. 1111735 A and B stating the sapphires are  
of Ceylon (Sri Lanka) origin, with heat enhancement. 
C  
$25,000-35,000

107
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109 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Gold, Diamond 
and Ruby ‘Couscous’ Earclips 
The bombé half-hoops composed of eight 
rows of gold balls diagonally overlaid  
by double rows of 52 round diamonds  
ap. 2.35 cts., edged by 40 round rubies, 
signed VC&A, no. 38166, ap. 15.5 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$4,000-6,000

110 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Platinum and 
Diamond ‘Sabre Japonais’ Bracelet 
18 kt., designed as overlapping triple 
strands of twisted wire alternating with 
modified diamond-shaped platinum links 
set with 144 round diamonds ap. 9.15 cts., 
signed Van Cleef & Arpels, no. 31534,  
circa 1958, ap. 72.8 dwts.  
Length 6 1/2 inches. 
 
Reference: Van Cleef & Arpels: The Art of 
High Jewelry, by Evelyne Posseme, p. 163, 
and Set in Style, The Jewelry of VCA, by 
Sarah Coffin, Suzy Menkes and Ruth  
Peltason, p. 185. 
C Property from the Wilsford Estate,  
Reno, Nevada 
$25,000-35,000

111 
Platinum and Diamond Ring with  
Rope-Twist Gold Jacket 
Centering one emerald-cut diamond  
weighing 2.88 cts., flanked by two tapered 
baguettes ap. .20 ct., within a detachable 
rope-twist wire jacket, ap. 11.3 dwts.  
Size 5 3/4.  
 
With GIA report no. 6224027277 stating  
H color, VSI clarity. 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family  
Collection 
$10,000-15,000

109
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112 
Van Cleef & Arpels Platinum, Gold and Diamond 
Swirl Clip-Brooch, France 
18 kt., the scrolled and fluted wire spray of  
137 platinum-set round diamonds ap. 12.50 cts., 
signed Van Cleef & Arpels, no. 87163, with obscured 
maker’s mark and French assay mark, circa 1955,  
ap. 19.4 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$10,000-15,000

113 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Turquoise, Ruby and  
Diamond Flower Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., centering a domed cluster of 24 round  
turquoise, within loops of polished and rope-twist  
petals of pairs of 20 round diamonds, further  
radiating petals of round rubies and turquoise, atop a 
curved polished stem accented by leaves of 4 round 
diamonds and 10 small round turquoise, diamonds 
totaling ap. 1.10 cts., signed VC&A, no. 33847,  
circa 1955, with maker’s mark, ap. 20.3 dwts. 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family Collection 
$4,000-6,000

112
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114 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Gold and Diamond 
Dome Earclips 
18 kt., the rope-twist domes set with 62 round 
diamonds ap. 8.00 cts., signed Van Cleef & Arpels 
NY, no. 32938, ap. 11 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$6,000-8,000

115 
Mellerio Gold Necklace, France 
18 kt., the flexible necklace composed of  
overlapping textured ribbed leaves,  
signed Mellerio, slightly obscured, no. 17178,  
with maker’s mark and French assay mark,  
ap. 62.4 dwts. Length 15 1/2 inches. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

114
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116 
Cartier Two-Color Gold, Cabochon Ruby 
and Colored Diamond Brooch, France 
18 kt., the ribbed tubular flowers tipped by 
5 round cabochon rubies, centering a  
cluster of one cushion-shaped diamond  
ap. .50 ct., surrounded by 10 yellow, orangy 
yellow and brown old European-cut and 
round diamonds, totaling ap. 1.10 cts.,  
atop curled polished rose gold ribbons, 
signed Cartier, no. 7028, with maker’s mark 
and French assay mark, circa 1940,  
ap. 24.6 dwts. With signed pouch. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been 
tested. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$2,000-3,000

117 
Gold, Platinum, Emerald and Diamond 
Ring, France 
18 kt., centering one square emerald-cut 
emerald weighing 2.46 cts., within a mount 
of curved leaves of old-mine and single-cut 
diamonds ap. 1.90 cts., alternating with  
6 collet-set round cabochon emeralds,  
with French assay marks, ap. 9.3 dwts.  
Size 7, with inner guard. 
 
With AGL report no. 1117514 stating  
Colombian origin with Minor Traditional  
clarity enhancement.  
C  
$6,000-8,000

118 
Buccellati Two-Color Gold, Ruby and  
Emerald Bracelet 
18 kt., designed as three rows of textured 
rose gold flowers centering 48 collet-set 
round rubies ap. 6.30 cts., spaced by two 
alternating rows of stylized maltese cross 
textured white gold links centering  
32 collet-set round emeralds ap. 1.60 cts., 
signed Buccellati, Italy, ap. 41.5 dwts. 
Length 7 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000
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119 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Gold, Platinum 
and Diamond Leaf Clip-Brooches, France 
18 kt., the pair of pierced leaves centering 
platinum veins of 32 round and 4 single-cut 
diamonds ap. .70 ct., signed Van Cleef &  
Arpels, CS.587, with maker’s marks and 
French assay marks, circa 1940,  
ap. 24.3 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$3,000-5,000

120 
Cartier Gold, Nephrite, Colored Stone 
and Diamond Cat Pin 
14 kt., the perched cats atop a triple bar 
fence and brushed base lined by rope-twist 
gold, their textured heads with 4 round  
emerald eyes, their circular nephrite disc 
bodies with diameters ap. 10.1 mm.,  
centering 2 round diamonds, with feet  
of 4 round rubies and rope-twist tails,  
signed Cartier, no. 18195, ap. 9 dwts.  
With signed box. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

121 
George L’Enfant Gold and Green Onyx 
Link Bracelet, France 
18 kt., the rectangular geometric panels 
joined by 4 green onyx links, no. 122, 
partially obscured, with maker’s mark and 
French assay mark, ap. 28.5 dwts. gross. 
Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C  
$2,000-3,000
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122 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Emerald, Diamond and 
Ruby Love Bird Brooch, France 
18 kt., the pair of love birds of 4 round cabochon 
emerald heads and bodies, with small round cabochon 
ruby eyes and feet, its wings of wire sprays of 35 old 
European, transitional and single-cut diamonds  
ap. 2.45 cts., with polished slender tails, atop a slender 
polished branch, signed Van Cleef & Arpels, nos. 62219 
and 6468, with maker’s mark and French assay mark,  
ap. 16 dwts. With signed box. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$5,000-7,000

123 
Cartier Paris Gold, Platinum, Carved Coral and  
Diamond Clip 
18 kt., the carved coral hand adorned with a twisted 
gold and black enamel bracelet and rose-cut  
diamond-set scalloped platinum cuff, grasping a  
polished gold stem topped by a large flower  
centering one old European-cut diamond ap. .25 ct., 
signed Cartier Paris, Depose, with maker’s mark and 
French assay marks, circa 1935, ap. 8 dwts. gross. 
C  
$5,000-7,000
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124 
Trio Pair of Two-Color Gold, Cultured Pearl and 
Diamond Earclips 
18 kt., the stylized domed shells centering 2 pearls 
ap. 10.2 mm., within radiating tapered white gold 
bands of 116 round diamonds ap. 4.70 cts.,  
spaced by rope-twist gold bands, signed Trio,  
clip-backs signed VCA NY, no. 40290, added later, 
ap. 18.8 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$2,000-3,000

125 
Georges L’Enfant for Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of 
Gold, Platinum and Diamond Bangle Bracelets, 
France 
18 kt., the pair of twisted ribbed bangles spaced  
by platinum bands of 66 round diamonds  
ap. 2.10 cts., signed VCA, France, nos. 2V89294 
and 2V89295, with maker’s marks for Georges 
L’Enfant and French assay marks, ap. 41.2 dwts. 
Inner circles 7 3/4 and 7 1/4 inches.  
With signed pouch. 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family Collection 
$6,000-8,000
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126 
Cartier Gold, Platinum, Coral, Diamond 
and Sapphire Bird Clip-Brooch, France 
18 kt., the swooping bird with textured 
feathers tipped by platinum-set round and 
single-cut diamonds, its body encrusted  
with round sapphires, the head capped by 
round diamonds, diamonds totaling  
ap. .95 ct., with 2 pear-shaped emerald 
eyes, and slender elongated coral beak, 
signed Cartier Inc., Made in France,  
no. 58195, with maker’s mark and French  
assay mark, ap. 23.5 dwts. With signed box. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

127 
Patek Philippe Gold, Coral and  
Diamond Wristwatch, Ref. 4002/1 
18 kt., mechanical, the textured  
cushion-shaped gold dial with bar and 
single-cut diamond markers, edged by  
28 round diamonds ap. .95 ct., with  
coral crown, diameter ap. 19 x 22 mm., 
completed by a tapered three row  
bracelet of round coral spaced by 58 round 
diamonds ap. 3.45 cts., dial, movement 
and case signed Patek Philippe, movement 
no. 995999, case no. 2682935, clasp with 
maker’s mark, ap. 27.3 dwts. gross.  
Length 6 1/2 inches. 
C  
$6,000-8,000

128 
Cartier Gold and Blue Enamel Bird  
Clip-Brooch, France 
18 kt., the perched textured bird applied 
with blue enamel feather detail, with one 
round ruby eye, signed Cartier, France,  
no. 58155, with maker’s mark and French  
assay mark, minor enamel loss,  
ap. 11.5 dwts. 
C Property from the Estate of Frances Brunel 
LaGatta Shelton 
$1,000-1,500
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129 
Roberto Coin Gold and Diamond Necklace and Bracelet 
18 kt., the woven ribbed necklace and bracelet centering panels and 
clasps of 158 white gold-set round diamonds ap. 2.80 cts., necklace 
clasp flanked by 2 baguette rubies, reverse of both accented by  
2 collet-set marquise-shaped rubies, both signed Roberto Coin, Italy, 
ap. 106.3 dwts. Lengths 15 3/4 and 7 inches. 
C Estate of a Miami Beach Philanthropist 
$6,000-8,000

129
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130 
Pair of Two-Color Gold and Diamond 
Earclips 
18 kt., the gold mounts centering white gold 
paisley-shaped panels of 66 pavé-set round 
diamonds ap. 1.65 cts., edged by  
18 pear-shaped diamonds ap. 6.30 cts.,  
ap. 10.3 dwts. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$4,000-6,000

131 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one pear-shaped diamond  
weighing 9.23 cts., flanked by 2 pear-shaped 
diamonds ap. 1.50 cts. Size 6.  
 
With GIA report no. 2225010047  
stating D color, VS1 clarity. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$200,000-300,000

132 
Spritzer & Fuhrmann Two-Color Gold and 
Diamond Bracelet, France 
18 kt., the flexible bracelet composed  
of textured ribbed bombé ribbon  
links alternately spaced by white gold  
ribbon links of 240 round and single-cut  
diamonds ap. 6.95 cts., on a herringbone 
chain, signed S + F, with maker’s mark  
and French export marks, ap. 60.6 dwts.  
Length 7 1/2 inches. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$5,000-7,000

130
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133 
Pair of Gold, Amethyst, Citrine and Diamond 
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by 2 round cabochon amethysts, 
joined by 2 collet-set round diamonds,  
suspending 2 pear-shaped amethysts totaling  
ap. 42.45 cts., edged by round citrines  
ap. 25.45 cts. 
C  
$2,500-3,500

134 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger Gold, Platinum 
and Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., the articulated lattice motif joined  
by star and floral links centering 64 round  
diamonds ap. 8.75 cts., signed Tiffany & Co.  
Schlumberger, ap. 68.6 dwts. Length 7 inches. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$15,000-20,000

133
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135 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger Gold, Platinum,  
Colored Stone and Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., the overlapping ribbed ribbons centering a  
line of triplets of 42 platinum-set round diamonds  
ap. 1.25 cts., embellished by 84 marquise-shaped 
citrines, peridots and pink tourmalines,  
signed Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger, ap. 53.4 dwts. 
Length 7 inches. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$10,000-15,000

136 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger Pair of Gold, Platinum, 
Colored Stone and Diamond Earclips 
18 kt., the overlapping flared ribbons of 66 platinum-set 
round diamonds ap. 1.50 cts., edged by polished gold, 
tipped by 25 marquise-shaped citrines, peridots and 
pink tourmalines, signed Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger, 
ap. 17.2 dwts. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 

$3,000-5,000

135
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137

138

137 
Schlumberger Gold and Lime Green Paillonné Enamel 
Bracelet, France 
18 kt., the articulated link bombé bracelet applied with 
lime green paillonné enamel, spaced by ribbed gold 
bands, alternately studded with dot and diamond-shaped 
gold plaques, signed Schlumberger, Paris, with French  
assay marks, obscured, enamel loss, ap. 85.6 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 1/2 inches. 
C  
$12,000-18,000

138 
David Webb Long Double Strand Amethyst Bead, Gold, 
Fluted Angel Skin Coral and Green Enamel Necklace 
18 kt., the two strands of amethyst beads ap. 11.9 to  
9.7 mm., joined by six sections centering domed oval 
fluted angel skin coral ap. 25.0 x 15.5 mm., flanked by 
curved panels applied with patterned kelly green enamel, 
signed Webb, enamel loss. Length 33 inches. 
C From the Estate of a New York Fashion Designer 
$4,000-6,000
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139 Side View

139 
Sterlé Paris Gold and Coral Ring 
18 kt., centering 4 tapered elongated 
coral ap. 24.0 x 5.6 to 2.5 mm., of 
layered and staggered motif, capped 
by textured gold, atop a shank of dual 
square gold frames tapering to points, 
signed Sterlé, Paris, with French assay 
mark, ap. 11 dwts. Size 5 1/2. 
C  
$2,000-3,000

139
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140 
Ilias Lalaounis Pair of Hammered Gold 
Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by slightly tapered oval 
frames, suspending pendants of stylized 
scroll motif, signed Ilias Lalaounis, Greece, 
with maker’s mark, ap. 18.6 dwts. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$1,000-1,500

141 
Zolotas Hammered High Karat Gold 
Necklace 
22 kt., the oversized necklace of abstract 
serpentine waves, signed Zolotas, with 
maker’s mark, ap. 262.8 cts.  
Length 18 1/2 inches. 

Reference: https://www.zolotasjewelry.com/
content/history. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$12,000-18,000

142 
Ilias Lalaounis Hammered Gold Bangle 
Bracelet 
18 kt., of abstract anthropomorphic Cyprus 
Late Neolithic vase form, signed Greece, 
with maker’s mark, ap. 40.8 dwts.  
Inner circle 6 3/4 inches. 

Similar example in Metamorphoses,  
by Ilias Lalaounis, p. 34. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$2,500-3,500

141 142
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143 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Wood and  
Diamond ‘Clematis’ Clip-Brooch, France 
18 kt., the heart-shaped wood petals  
outlined in gold, centering 3 round  
diamonds ap. .50 ct., encircled by radiating 
polished wire stamens, with polished gold 
stem and leaf, signed VCA, no. 112715,  
with maker’s mark and French assay mark, 
ap. 18.7 dwts. gross. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

144 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold and Diamond 
Link Necklace/Bracelet Combination 
18 kt., the oval links of tapered ribbed 
motif spaced by ten oval links of 140 round 
diamonds ap. 18.20 cts., signed Van Cleef & 
Arpels NY, no. 43728, with maker’s mark,  
detachable into shorter necklace and  
bracelet, ap. 158.4 dwts. Lengths 27 1/2,  
19 1/2 & 8 1/2 inches. With signed pouch. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$30,000-50,000

145 
René Boivin Gold and Diamond Starfish 
Brooch, France 
18 kt., the scaled starfish centering one  
old-mine cushion-shaped diamond  
weighing 1.78 cts., signed René Boivin,  
with French assay mark, ap. 10 dwts. 

The diamond has been weighed. 
C  
$5,000-7,000

144

143
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146 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Gold and 
Oxblood Coral ‘Rose de Noel’ Earclips, 
France 
18 kt., the modified heart-shaped oxblood 
coral petals centering florets of 12 round 
diamonds ap. 1.00 ct., within slender wire 
radiating stamens, signed Van Cleef & 
Arpels, B3002737, with maker’s mark and 
French assay mark. With signed pouch. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$10,000-15,000

147 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Angel Skin Coral 
and Diamond ‘Rose de Noel’ Clip-Brooch, 
France 
18 kt., the heart-shaped angel skin coral 
petals centering a floret of 8 round  
diamonds ap. 1.30 cts., within polished  
radiating stamens, signed Van Cleef &  
Arpels, Made in France, no. 1K71-24,  
with maker’s mark and French assay mark. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

148 
Van Cleef & Arpels Double Strand Gold 
and Diamond Wristwatch 
18 kt., mechanical, centering a silver-tone 
square dial with black quarter-hour Arabic 
numerals and bar markers, curved  
crystal, diameter ap. 27 x 22 mm., flanked 
by twisted gold, within bombé lugs pavé-set 
on top and sides with round diamonds  
ap. 5.00 cts., continuing to a double strand 
of twisted gold links, dial signed Van Cleef 
& Arpels, movement unsigned, case nos. 
10257, 30426, metal crown not original,  
ap. 33.5 dwts. gross. Length 6 3/16 inches. 
C Estate of Connie S.P. Chen 
$7,000-9,000

146

147

148
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149 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold, Diamond  
and South Sea Cultured Pearl Flower  
Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., centering one drop-shaped  
pearl ap. 14.8 x 13.7 mm., within  
overlapping petals pavé-set with round 
diamonds ap. 8.35 cts., atop a stem of  
4 trapezoid-shaped diamonds,  
signed Van Cleef & Arpels NY,   
no. 59412, ap. 15 dwts. 
C Property from the Hallenbeck Family  
Collection 
$10,000-15,000

150 
Gold, Sapphire and Diamond Maltese 
Cross Pendant-Brooch 
Centering one oval sapphire ap. 1.20 cts., 
framed and quartered by 76 round  
diamonds ap. 10.60 cts., accented by  
8 round sapphires, ap. 11.6 dwts. 
C Property from the Estate of Frances Brunel 
LaGatta Shelton 
$5,000-7,000

151 
Gold and Diamond Bracelet 
18 kt., centering a slightly tapered line of  
54 cut-cornered step-cut emerald-cut  
diamonds ap. 13.50 cts., edged on both 
sides by 84 round diamonds ap. 18.90 cts., 
with maker’s mark, ap. 28.4 dwts.  
Length 7 inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Frances Brunel 
LaGatta Shelton 
$20,000-30,000

149

150

151
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152 
Van Cleef & Arpels Gold and Diamond  
‘Snowflake’ Clip-Brooch 
18 kt., the bypassing draped ribbons centering 
floret clusters of 35 round diamonds, spaced by 
pairs of 7 round diamonds, totaling ap. 5.90 cts., 
within frames of 55 round diamonds ap. 3.40 cts., 
tipped by 10 flexibly-set pear-shaped diamonds 
ap. 3.40 cts., signed Van Cleef & Arpels NY,  
no. 59714, ap. 16.3 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$15,000-20,000

153 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Gold and Diamond  
‘Snowflake’ Pendant-Earclips 
18 kt., topped by circular frames centering  
diamond florets, suspending navette-shaped 
frames within drop-shaped frames accented by 
floret clusters and 4 round diamonds, totaling  
60 round diamonds ap. 4.25 cts., the frames  
of 110 round diamonds ap. 3.10 cts.,  
signed Van Cleef & Arpels N.Y., no. 65613,  
with maker’s mark, ap. 13.4 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$10,000-15,000

152

153
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154

155

154 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one round diamond weighing 2.88 cts.  
Size 7 1/4.  
 
With GIA report no. 6224025782 stating  
G color, VVS2 clarity. 
C  
$20,000-30,000

155 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger Gold, Platinum and  
Diamond ‘Gazelle’ Pendant with White Gold and  
Diamond Necklace 
18 kt., the stylized gazelle with twisted gold antlers,  
pavé-set with round diamonds ap. 5.00 cts., its  
mouth grasping a polished gold branch tipped 
by 5 pear-shaped diamonds ap. 1.50 cts., with  
2 marquise-shaped emerald eyes, continuing to a 
white gold chain continuously set with 162 round  
diamonds ap. 8.10 cts., pendant signed Tiffany,  
Schlumberger, diamond necklace added later,  
ap. 27.3 dwts. Length 17 1/4 inches. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$12,000-18,000
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156

157

156 
Tiffany & Co. Platinum, Gold and Diamond Necklace 
18 kt., the curved platinum links of 285 round  
diamonds ap. 18.50 cts., joined by overlapping  
polished gold ribbed links, signed Tiffany & Co.,  
ap. 49.2 dwts. Length 16 1/2 inches. 
C Property from the Estate of Frances Brunel LaGatta  
Shelton 
$12,000-18,000

157 
Tiffany & Co., Schlumberger Platinum, Gold, Diamond 
and Citrine ‘Bird on a Rock’ Brooch 
18 kt., the platinum bird pavé-set with 71 round  
diamonds ap. 2.90 cts., accented by a polished gold beak, 
head plume and legs, with one small round ruby eye, 
perched atop one cushion-shaped modified brilliant citrine 
ap. 62.30 cts., signed Schlumberger, Tiffany & Co. 
C  
$20,000-30,000



DOYLE  •  OCTOBER 21, 2021  •  NEW YORK76

158 
White Gold, Colored Diamond and Diamond Necklace and 
Pair of Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., the necklace and earrings centering 27 round light 
brown diamonds ap. 34.70 cts., within circular and half oval 
frames and bar links of round diamonds ap. 9.35 cts.,  
ear pendants detachable, ap. 43.8 dwts.  
Length 16 1/8 inches. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C  
$30,000-50,000

158
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159 
Graff Pair of Gold, Platinum, Colored  
Diamond and Diamond Pendant-Earrings 
18 k., the knife-edge drops of  
8 cut-cornered rectangular modified brilliant 
yellow diamonds ap. 12.00 cts., spaced by 
pairs of 12 marquise-shaped diamonds  
ap. 2.30 cts., signed Graff, no.,  
ap. 10.4 dwts. With signed pouch. 

The colored diamonds have not been tested
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$20,000-30,000

160 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one emerald-cut diamond  
weighing 4.20 cts., flanked by 2 tapered 
baguette and 2 trilliant-cut diamonds  
ap. .35 ct. Size 4 3/4. 
 
With GIA report no. 6217920057  
stating J color, VS2 clarity. 
C Property from the Wilsford Estate,  
Reno, Nevada  
$20,000-30,000

161 
Graff Pair of Platinum, Gold, Diamond and 
Colored Diamond Pendant-Earclips 
Topped by 2 cut-cornered rectangular  
modified brilliant yellow diamonds  
ap. 1.10 cts., atop a circle link, joined by 
three graduating circle links, suspending 
three concentric circles, centering  
2 cut-cornered rectangular modified brilliant 
yellow diamonds ap. 2.50 cts., round  
diamonds totaling ap. 6.35 cts.,  
signed Graff, no. 5000, ap. 18 dwts.  
With signed box. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been 
tested. 
C  
$25,000-35,000

159

161

160
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162 
Platinum and Diamond Brooch 
The scalloped and flared ribbons of 72 baguette and 
tapered baguette diamonds ap. 5.25 cts., tipped by  
13 pear-shaped diamonds ap. 11.00 cts., no. 329,  
ap. 12.2 dwts. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

163 
Graff Pair of Platinum, Gold, Colored Diamond and 
Diamond Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., topped by 2 pear-shaped and 2 cut-cornered 
square modified briliant yellow diamonds, joined  
by 4 marquise and 2 pear-shaped diamonds,  
suspending a triple strand fringe of 12 cut-cornered  
rectangular modified brilliant yellow diamonds, totaling 
ap. 14.30 cts., spaced by 6 round diamonds, tipped  
by 6 flexibly-set pear-shaped diamonds, totaling  
ap. 7.00 cts., signed Graff, no. 13324. With signed box. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C  
$80,000-120,000

162

163
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164 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one marquise-shaped diamond  
weighing 5.11 cts., flanked by 2 tapered baguette  
diamonds ap. .30 ct. Size 6 1/2. 
 
With GIA report no. 2215876556 stating  
D color, VS1 clarity. 
C Property of the late Doris Kaskel, wife of  
Alfred L. Kaskel of Doral Hotels and Resorts 
$100,000-150,000

165 
Platinum, Gold, Colored Diamond and Diamond 
Bracelet 
18 kt., the slightly tapered flexible bracelet  
centering a line of 33 cut-cornered rectangular 
modified brilliant yellow diamonds ap. 36.00 cts., 
within gold bezels, edged by 90 marquise-shaped 
diamonds ap. 18.00 cts., ap. 32.6 dwts.  
Length 7 1/8 inches. 
 
The colored diamonds have not been tested. 
C  
$80,000-120,000

164
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166 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cut-cornered square step-cut 
emerald-cut diamond weighing 2.52 cts., 
within a diamond-set basket, flanked by 10 
small round diamonds, mount of engraved 
detail. Size 7 1/4. 
 
With GIA report no. 5171818067 stating  
E color, VVS2 clarity. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

167 
Van Cleef & Arpels Platinum and Diamond 
Band Ring 
Continuously set with 28 baguette  
diamonds ap. 5.00 cts., signed Van Cleef & 
Arpels, no. ML3165, with maker’s mark,  
ap. 6 dwts. Size 7, 54. With signed box. 
C  
$12,000-18,000 

168 
Raymond Yard Platinum and Diamond 
Bracelet 
Centering a line of 40 square-cut diamonds, 
accented by 2 marquise-shaped  
diamonds ap. .90 ct., flanked by  
12 baguette diamonds, edged and joined 
by buckle links of 248 old European and 
transitional-cut diamonds, totaling  
ap. 12.25 cts., signed Yard Inc., circa 1930, 
ap. 18.5 dwts. Length 7 1/8 inches. 
C  
$20,000-30,000

166

167
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169 
Van Cleef & Arpels Platinum and Diamond 
Double-Clip Brooch, France 
The scrolled clips set with 134 round, 
transitional and single-cut and 42 baguette 
diamonds ap. 14.00 cts., signed Van Cleef 
& Arpels, no. 46111, with maker’s mark and 
French assay marks, circa 1935, ap. 23 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$12,000-18,000

170 
Cartier Platinum and Diamond Bracelet 
The geometric links of stylized buckle motif 
set with 192 old-mine and old European-cut 
and 33 baguette diamonds ap. 14.50 cts., 
centering 3 marquise-shaped diamonds  
ap. .75 ct., signed Cartier O.C.C.,  
no. 010LD563, circa 1935-1940, ap. 26 dwts. 
Length 7 1/8 inches. 
C  
$30,000-50,000

171 
Platinum, Emerald and Diamond Ring, 
France 
Centering one emerald-cut emerald  
weighing 2.15 cts., and one emerald-cut 
diamond weighing 1.99 cts., within  
a scalloped mount of 24 old-mine cut  
diamonds ap. 4.25 cts., and 3 round  
emeralds, with maker’s mark and French  
assay mark, one emerald missing,  
ap. 8.4 dwts. Size 3 3/4. 
 
With AGL report no. 1117513 stating  
Colombian origin with Minor Traditional  
clarity enhancement. 
 
Please see the Jewlery Department for 
further information. 
C  
$10,000-15,000

169

170

171
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172 
Platinum and Diamond Necklace 
Continuously set with 45 triangular-cut diamonds ap. 10.00 cts., spaced by curved  
ribbons of 12 baguette diamonds, edged and tipped by 12 round diamonds,  
suspending a seventeen strand fringe joined by 51 round diamonds, suspending  
17 pear-shaped diamonds ap. 10.15 cts., the clasp set with 3 baguette diamonds,  
the round diamonds ap. 14.35 cts., the baguette diamonds ap. 1.15 cts.,  
clasp signed Loecx, no. 1560, ap. 46 dwts. Length 14 inches. 
C From the Estate of Miss Myrtle Woldson, sold for the benefit of Gonzaga University 
$30,000-40,000

172
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173 
Platinum and Diamond Mythical Creature Brooch, 
France 
The roaring longma, a Chineses mythological  
horse-dragon, with 2 old European-cut diamond eyes 
ap. .40 ct., it’s body, head, legs and tail encrusted with 
old European, transitional and single-cut diamonds  
ap. 19.25 cts., its fire breath, crest and prancing feet 
tipped by 60 baguette and 5 tapered baguette  
diamonds ap. 4.85 cts., with French assay mark,  
ap. 36 dwts. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

174 
Platinum and Diamond Ring  
Centering one round diamond weighing 2.23 cts., 
flanked by 2 tapered baguette diamonds. Size 6.  
With palladium and diamond band ring. 
 
With GIA report no. 6214825844 stating  
D color, VVS2 clarity. 
C The Estate of a New York Craft Author 
$18,000-24,000

173
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175 
Van Cleef & Arpels Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond 
Ring 
Centering one oval sapphire weighing 5.20 cts.,  
within a pear-shaped frame of 14 round diamonds  
ap. 1.60 cts., flanked by 12 round diamonds ap. .30 ct., 
signed Van Cleef & Arpels, no. N.Y.39031. Size 7.  
 
With copy of Van Cleef & Arpels invoice, dated 1969. 
 
With AGL report no. 1116404 stating Burma  
(Myanmar) origin, no gemological evidence of heat 
enhancement. 
C  
$15,000-20,000

176 
White Gold, Sapphire and Diamond Necklace 
18 kt., centering 6 oval sapphires ap. 11.25 cts.,  
and one oval synthetic sapphire, set throughout with 
293 round diamonds ap. 29.25 cts., ap. 35 dwts. 
Length 16 inches. 
 
With GIA report no. 6224022659 stating that the  
1.67 cts. stone at end is laboratory grown. 
C Property from the Wilsford Estate, Reno, Nevada 
$25,000-35,000

175

176
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177 
Pair of White Gold and Diamond Pendant-Earrings 
18 kt., the flexibly-set slightly graduated seven strand 
fringes set with 182 round diamonds ap. 48.35 cts.,  
ap. 28.2 dwts. 
C  
$40,000-60,000

178 
Van Cleef & Arpels Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond 
‘Pelouse’ Bracelet 
The slightly bombé articulated links diagonally-set  
with bands of 50 round diamonds ap. 9.75 cts.,  
spaced by diagonal rows of 100 round sapphires  
ap. 19.25 cts., signed Van Cleef & Arpels, N.Y.,  
no. 39739, ap. 30.5 dwts. Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$20,000-30,000

177

178
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179 
Chaumet Paris Platinum, Aquamarine, 
Sapphire and Diamond Clip-Brooch 
Designed as two flowers, one flower  
centering 11 old European-cut diamonds 
ap. 2.75 cts., encircled by 11 oval  
aquamarines, one flower centering a cluster 
of 7 round sapphires encircled by  
12 tapered baguette aquamarines, the 
leaves, veins and stems set with 41 old 
European, round, and single-cut and 21 
baguette diamonds ap. 6.00 cts., signed 
Chaumet Paris, with French assay mark,  
ap. 19.6 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$4,000-6,000

180 
Van Cleef & Arpels Platinum, Sapphire 
and Diamond Ring 
Centering one emerald-cut sapphire  
weighing 4.76 cts., surrounded and flanked  
by 18 round diamonds ap. 1.75 cts.,  
signed Van Cleef & Arpels NY, SO,  
no. V4483, ap. 7.3 dwts. Size 8 1/2,  
with inner guard. 
 
With AGL report no. 111778 stating  
Ceylon origin, with heat enhancement. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$8,000-12,000

181 
Platinum, Diamond and Sapphire Bracelet 
The wide pierced strap centering raised 
square frames of 7 old European-cut 
diamonds ap. 3.50 cts., joined by parallel 
waves of French-cut sapphires, set  
throughout with old European and  
transitional-cut diamonds ap. 15.25 cts.,  
no. 2391, circa 1920, 2 sapphires missing, 
ap. 35.5 dwts. Length 7 1/4 inches. 
C From the Estate of Miss Myrtle Woldson, 
sold for the benefit of Gonzaga University 
$8,000-12,000

179
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182 
Verdura Platinum, Pink Topaz, Aquamarine,  
Emerald and Diamond Flower Clip-Brooch 
Centering one oval pink topaz ap. 13.00 cts.,  
surrounded by a scattered spray of round diamonds, 
within furled petals of oval and round aquamarines, 
edged by round diamonds, totaling ap. 2.70 cts., 
atop a tapered stem of 3 fancy-shaped emeralds, 
signed Verdura, ap. 24.3 dwts. 
Gifted to the Family by Berthe David-Weill 
C  
$10,000-15,000

183 
Pair of White Gold, Diamond and Pink Sapphire 
Pendant-Earclips 
Topped by clusters of 16 pear-shaped diamonds  
ap. 7.25 cts., suspending 2 flexibly-set pear-shaped 
pink sapphires ap. 6.45 cts. 
C Collection of a Philadelphia Lady 
$6,000-8,000

182
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184 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cut-cornered rectangular  
modified brilliant-cut diamond weighing 5.00 cts.,  
flanked by 2 trilliant-cut diamonds ap. 1.80 cts.  
Size 5, with inner guard. 
 
With GIA report no. 7224746 stating  
D color, SI1 clarity. 
C Estate of a Miami Beach Philanthropist 
$55,000-75,000

185 
Mish Platinum and Diamond Necklace 
Continuously set with 79 round diamonds  
ap. 43.45 cts., signed Mish. Length 16 1/4 inches. 
With signed box.  
 
With 13 GIA reports stating between 1.51 to .90 ct., 
E to F color, VS1 to VS2 clarity and 16 EGL reports. 
C  
$70,000-90,000

184
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186 
Oscar Heyman Brothers for Van Cleef & 
Arpels Platinum, Mystery-Set Sapphire 
and Diamond Flower Clip-Brooch 
The flower centering a cluster of 7 round 
diamonds, encircled by five heart-shaped 
petals of mystery-set square, rectangular 
and fancy-shaped sapphires, edged by  
45 round diamonds, atop a curved stem  
of 9 baguette, tapered baguette and  
fancy-shaped diamonds, tipped by one 
round diamond ap. .50 ct., with leaves of  
12 round diamonds, diamonds totaling  
ap. 4.40 cts., signed Van Cleef & Arpels, 
N.Y., no. 53996, with maker’s mark for  
Oscar Heyman Brothers, ap. 19 dwts.  
With signed pouch. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$25,000-35,000

187 
Van Cleef & Arpels Pair of Platinum and 
Diamond ‘La Flamme’ Clip-Brooches 
The pair of flared ribbons set with 74 
round, 60 baguette and 2 tapered baguette 
diamonds ap. 6.50 cts., signed Van Cleef & 
Arpels N.Y., nos. 63886 and 63836,  
ap. 19.5 dwts. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$8,000-12,000

188 
Van Cleef & Arpels Platinum and Diamond 
Bracelet 
Centering a continuous slightly tapered 
line of 50 rectangular and square step-cut 
diamonds ap. 13.00 cts., edged by 88 round 
diamonds ap. 16.00 cts., signed Van Cleef 
& Arpels, N.Y., no. 59989, ap. 39.8 dwts. 
Length 7 1/4 inches. With signed box. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$30,000-50,000

186
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189 
Graff Pair of Platinum and Diamond 
Pendant-Earclips 
Centering 2 cut-cornered rectangular  
modified brilliant diamonds weighing  
4.26 cts., within navette-shaped loops of  
48 round diamonds, suspending a four 
strand fringe of 16 pear-shaped diamonds, 
totaling ap. 16.00 cts., signed Graff.  
With signed pouch. 
 
The two center diamonds have been 
weighed. 
 
With GIA report no. 2223027116, 2.25 cts.,  
stating F color, VVS2 clarity. 
 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic  
Family 
$30,000-50,000

190 
Graff Pair of Platinum and Diamond  
‘Waterfall’ Pendant-Earrings 
Topped by a stylized fan motif of  
2 marquise-shaped and 20 round diamonds, 
suspending a flower motif centering  
2 round diamonds weighing 2.54 cts.,  
and a five strand fringe of 56 round and  
10 pear-shaped diamonds, altogether  
ap. 20.50 cts., signed Graff. 
 
With GIA report nos. 2225027302 and 
1226027318 stating E color, VS2 clarity.  
 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic  
Family 
$30,000-50,000

191 
Graff Platinum and Diamond Bracelet 
Centering three rows of 63 marquise-shaped 
diamonds on slender bands, edged by  
84 round diamonds, totaling ap. 36.15 cts., 
signed Graff, no. 4139, ap. 52.4 dwts.  
Length 7 3/8 inches. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic  
Family 
$50,000-70,000

189
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192 
Platinum and Diamond Ring 
Centering one emerald-cut diamond  
weighing 9.72 cts., flanked by 2 tapered  
baguette diamonds ap. 1.90 cts. Size 5. 
 
With GIA report no. 1106173550 stating  
I color, VS1 clarity. 
C  
$125,000-225,000

193 
Graff Platinum, Sapphire and Diamond Ring 
Centering one cushion-shaped sapphire  
weighing 19.05 cts., flanked by 2 trilliant-cut  
diamonds ap. 2.20 cts., signed Graff. Size 9. 
 
With AGL report no. 1117621 stating Burma 
origin, with no gemological evidence of heat 
enhancement. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic Family 
$150,000-250,000

192
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194 
Graff Pair of White Gold, Ruby and  
Diamond Dome Earclips 
18 kt, the pair of domes topped by 38 oval 
rubies ap. 27.25 cts., edged by 64 round 
diamonds ap. 1.90 cts., signed Graff,  
no. GE16522, ap. 24.4 dwts.  
With signed pouch. 
C The Estate of an Italian Philanthropic 
Family 
$12,000-18,000

195 
Harry Winston Platinum and Diamond 
Ring 
Centering one round diamond weighing 
4.00 cts., flanked by 2 tapered baguette  
diamonds ap. .50 ct., with maker’s mark. 
Size 6. With signed box.  
 
With GIA report no. 2225009952 stating  
E color, VVS2 clarity. 
C  
$100,000-150,000

196 
Jacques Timey for Harry Winston Pair of 
Platinum and Diamond Cluster Earclips 
Set with 10 round and 20 marquise-shaped 
diamonds ap. 21.60 cts., signed Winston, 
with maker’s mark for Jacques Timey. 
C  
$40,000-60,000

194

195
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197 
Harry Winston Platinum, Ruby and Diamond Necklace 
Set with two rows of 138 marquise-shaped diamonds  
ap. 29.75 cts., spaced by 13 oval rubies ap. 32.00 cts.,  
signed HW, ap. 40.5 dwts. Length 16 inches. With signed box. 
C  
$80,000-120,000

197
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198 
An Important Diamond 
Silver, set with one marquise-shaped diamond weighing 8.34 cts.  
 
With GIA report no. 6214954217 stating D color, VS1 clarity. 
C From the Estate of Laura Bostwick 
$300,000-500,000

198
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´

René Lalique is best known for his glass creations 
– works that, aided by exposure from massive 
architectural collaborations with the Normandie 
Luxury Liner and Côte d’Azur Pullman Express 
carriages, went on to define the Art Deco movement. 
Lalique’s aesthetic became the vocabulary of Art 
Deco, echoed across common articles like light 
fixtures, cocktail shakers, perfume bottles and car 
hood ornaments. Even so, Lalique’s designs in glass 
represent the second and arguably less impressive 
half of his career when compared to his jewelry 
masterpieces of the late 19th and early 20th century. 

During the Art Nouveau period, Lalique was 
designing jewelry with sinuous metalwork, organic 
color and material compositions and fantastical, 
dimensional designs often inspired by the flora and 
fauna of his native Champagne, France. A trained 
artisan in the diamond and precious gem set 
high-cut ‘brightwork’ of joaillerie, Lalique began his 
career as a freelance artist working for established 
houses like Boucheron and Cartier. Lalique’s jewelry 
pieces elevated previously disdained materials like 
sard, jasper, coral, opals and horn at a time when 
jewelry was intended to be a symbol of wealth 
conveyed via gold, pearls, diamond and precious 
stones. From the beginning his interest was in 
translating perspective and depth, often resulting 
in designs deemed too avante-garde for the more 
traditional houses. 
 
By 1890, Lalique had established his own atelier 
and gained the attention of the intellectual elite and 
fashion-forward socialites, artists and performers 
alike. Patronage from the actress Sarah Bernhardt, 
for whom Lalique made massive stage adornments, 
helped him ascend to even greater notoriety. 
 
Lalique’s preview at the Exposition Universelle in 

1900 marked what is now considered the peak of his 
jewelry career. His contemporary and fellow jeweler, 
Henri Vever, summarized Lalique’s widely discussed 
and critiqued Exposition Universelle display: 
“Thanks to Lalique, the bijou has once again become 
an art object…jewelry as bijou could, through the 
beauty of workmanship, the originality of its artistic 
form and composition, acquire a value far superior to 
that of the precious materials employed...”

Lalique’s focus shifted from jewelry to glass when, in 
1909, he opened a glass factory on Combe-la-ville 
near Paris. Three years later, he would put on his last 
jewelry show. It is common belief that the change 
was due in some part to a gradual loss of his close 
eye sight, which made the small work of jewelry 
difficult; however, Lalique’s transition to glass artist 
from jeweler was also rooted in his fascination 
with the vitreous enamel – or “painted glass” – that 
was the cornerstone of his jewelry designs. Vever 
noted that “Lalique exploited, in his effort to give 
form to the life of animals and plants, to their 
germination and birth, blossoming and maturity, 
and final withering, every technical resource offered 
by enamel, with its exceptional chromatic range 
and natural rapport with gold, silver, diamonds and 
colored stones. His preference was plique-a-jour 
enamel because it allowed light to pass through it 
thus giving a piece life and movement.” 
 
For Lalique, glass served as a replacement material, 
easier to produce than relief enamel and less time 
consuming than a carved stone like rock crystal. 
The workability, transparency and potential finishes 
that glass allowed quickly made it a staple of many 
of Lalique’s jewelry designs and eventually led 
him to define the design principles of the Art Deco 
movement as a glass artist.  
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199

199 
René Lalique Art Nouveau Gold, Carved Horn, Enamel and Moonstone Necklace, France 
18 kt., the oversized carved horn plaques of varying graduated size, depicting pairs of horned 
beetles in battle, grasping round moonstones, with gilded enamel-lined ground, supported by 
a black, dark and light green enamel necklace spaced by round moonstones, signed Lalique,  
with maker’s mark and French assay mark, circa 1904, ap. 92.7 dwts. gross.  
Length 16 1/2 inches. 
 
Similar example: René Lalique, Schmuck und Objets d’art, 1890-1910, by Sigrid Barten, p. 247. 
C Property from an Important Jewel Collector 
$75,000-150,000
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200 
René Lalique Art Nouveau Gold, Opal, 
Plique-à-Jour Enamel, Glass and Diamond 
Dragonfly Pendant, France 
18 kt., the pair of landing dragonflies  
grasping one oval opal ap. 5.80 cts., with teal 
and blue plique-à-jour enamel wings, accented 
by small rose-cut diamonds, their bodies, heads 
and legs applied with iridescent teal and black 
enamel, tangled within black enamel vines 
studded with bubbled opalescent glass spindle 
berries, suspending green plique-à-jour enamel 
leaves, reverse of realistic engraving, pendant 
signed Lalique, with maker’s mark, pendant 
loop with obscured signature and French assay 
mark, circa 1904, ap. 36.5 dwts. 
 
Similar example: René Lalique, Schmuck und 
Objets d’art, 1890-1910, by Sigrid Barten,  
p. 344. 
C Property from an Important Jewel Collector 
$60,000-80,000

200
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201

201 
René Lalique Gold, Carved Opal, Enamel and Aquamarine 
Dragonfly Bracelet 
The five openwork panels of framed stems encasing two 
dragonflies with translucent carved opal wings and one of 
blue and green enameled wings, their bodies of paneled dark 
blue enamel, the dark blue to black enamel vines tipped by 
buds of violet, gray, brown, peach and ivory enamel and oval 
aquamarines, several panels with backgrounds of opalescent 
plique-à-jour enamel, reverse of realistic engraving, signed 
Lalique, minor enamel loss, circa 1902, ap. 81.5 dwts. Length 8 
1/8 inches. With signed original box. 
 
Note:  
The jewelry of René Lalique (1860-1945) epitomizes the 
aesthetic tenants of Art Nouveau style, yet also serves as 
evidence of incredible craftsmanship, technical complexity and 
ingenious innovation. In this way, Lalique’s jewelry transcends 
the Art Nouveau movement as arguably the most impressive 
output of his career, which later in life transitioned entirely to 
glass.  
 
The striking movement and dimensionality of this bracelet, 
as depicted in five rectangular panels, read as a panoramic 
snapshot of a moment in time.  Typical of Lalique’s fascination 
with nature, the dragonflies are rendered in flight amongst 
foliage native to Lalique’s hometown of Champagne, France.  
A perceived depth of field is achieved with layers of prismatic 
carved opals, tonal blue and brown opaque enamel and faintly 
blue plique-a-jour enamel read like dew in between other-
wise intentional vacancies in the design. The earth-tone color 
palette and inclusion of semi-precious stones reflect Lalique’s 
preoccupation not with the intrinsic value of the materials but 
instead a realistic portrayal of nature.  Eastern philosophies 
and aesthetics regarding the search for beauty in the imper-
fect and perishable natural world were an overriding source of 
inspiration during this period, but you can see Lalique’s close 
and also entomological consideration in each link.  
 
The large scale is likewise typical of Lalique.  Lalique, having 
originally been commissioned to design stage jewelry and 
adornments for the likes of Sarah Bernhardt, was accustomed 
to the scale of pieces that could be seen from theater seats.  In 
addition, large size allowed Lalique enough space to execute 
the complexity of his designs.  
 

 
This bracelet exemplifies the breadth of Lalique’s technical 
mastery of material in conveying the imagery that not only 
motivated the man but also an sparked an entire artistic move-
ment; as such, it is a seminal piece by the artist.  
 
Renderings of the bracelet can be found in Sigrid Barton, 
‘Gliederarmband Libellen zwischen WeiBornfruchten’ Kat. Nr. 
1255A, image 65, p. 450, described as, “five rectangular links, 
unevenly closed at the top by curved stems; on a continuous 
frieze three dragonflies between the umbels of the hawthorn; 
the left pair of wings of the dragonflies encroach on the fol-
lowing link; the bodies bent sharply to the right; the fruit in 
the foreground of brown brilliants, that of the middle ground 
of enamel; the fields of the middle ground made of enamel; 
the wings of the two dragonflies on the left are cut from opal, 
those of the right dragonfly from window enamel.  
 
Likewise, the piece was pictured and described by Dora Jane 
Janson in Lit: ‘From Slave to Siren,;  Durham 1971, No. 137, 
Ab. 71., as “Dragonfly bracelet, green gold with opaque and 
transparent enamels, set with carved opals and aquamarines, 
ca. 1902 (8 1/2 x 1 5/8) The metal back of the bracelet is lightly 
worked in the same flower pod motifs as the enamels on the 
front, a refinement typical of Lalique’s three-dimensional sculp-
tor’s approach to jewelry, even when- as in this case- the inspi-
ration was probably as two-dimensional as a band of Japanese 
or Chinese embroidery. Although this elaborate bracelet con-
tinues as an earlier predilection (see Catalogue number 130) 
for working entire panoramas into a space so small one can 
sense here his groping for a new stylistic idiom to replace the 
vein of naturalism and, later, surrealism (the term, of course, 
had not yet been invented) of the great Exposition pieces 
(Appendix, Figures 160, 161, 165). As other works of the post-
Exposition period indicate (see number 170), he experimented 
with abstract forms as well as with unusual subjects (number 
138) without even again achieving the single-minded vision of 
the works of 1900 (see Introduction). The dating of this piece is 
based on its similarity to the dog collar, Appendix, Figure 153, 
from Deutsche Kunst u. Dekoration, XIII, p. 157 (Figure 71). 
 
C From the Collection of Dora Jane Janson  
$200,000-400,000 
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Prospective buyers of jewelry should exercise caution. We remind you that colored stones may be enhanced by heating or treatment
using oil and natural and artificial resins. Doyle New York cannot know what treatment stones have undergone prior to consignment,
and makes no warranty whatsoever to the purchaser of a colored stone or diamond as to such stone’s status as natural, heated or 
treated. In addition, the weights shown in the catalogue are provided as general guidelines only, and are not intended as precise
weights. Please be advised that some weights in the catalogue have been estimated through measurements, and therefore should not
be relied upon. We encourage prospective purchasers of jewelry to personally view the lots prior to sale.

Any descriptions of clocks and watches in this catalogue are offered as a service to prospective buyers, and are not intended 
to be a complete analysis of the condition of any clock or watch. References to defects or repairs are not necessarily complete, nor
does the absence of such references imply that the watch or clock is in perfect condition. Clocks and watches, especially those of some
age, are typically repaired during their useful lifetime. Doyle New York makes no representations or warranties that any clock or 
watch sold by it is in working order, that it can be repaired to be in working order, or that all of its parts are original. We encourage all
prospective buyers to inspect clocks and watches to evaluate for themselves their condition. All lots are sold “as is.”

Please note that items illustrated are not life size.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by 
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor 
subject to the following terms and conditions. 
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between 
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale 
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire 
agreement with the purchaser relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at 
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any warranties or representations, express or 
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the 
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms 
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective 
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally 
any property in which they are interested, before 
the auction takes place, to determine its condition, 
size, and whether or not it has been repaired  
or restored.

Except as otherwise expressly and specifically 
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
express or implied warranty or representation of 
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability, 
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue 
or other description of the physical condition, 
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material, 
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, 
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or 
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence 
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not 
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely 
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the 
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of others. References 
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to 
damage or restoration are for guidance only and 
should be evaluated by personal inspection by 
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no 
statement, whether written or oral, and whether 
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill 
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, 
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall 
be deemed to create any warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle 
New York in the catalogue entry for the property 
or in the condition report, or made orally or in 
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and 
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.  
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any 
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any 
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for 
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of 
the property and the matters referred to in the  
catalogue entry.

Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty 
or representation, express or implied, that the 
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction 
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly 
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the 
lots sold in this catalogue.  
 

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating 
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is, 
and shall remain at all times, the property of 
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer, 
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw 
any lot at any time prior to the commencement 
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability 
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is 
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer 
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale; 
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he 
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient, 
he may reject that advance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject 
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum 
price below which such lot will not be sold.  
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot. 
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or, 
in the absence thereof, in the  absolute discretion 
of Doyle New York.

Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,  
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned 
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property 
in which Doyle New York has an interest.

Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or 
advances funds to consignors.

The auctioneer may implement the reserve by 
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on 
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically 
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller. 
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing 
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise 
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement 
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on 
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller 
to bid on his or her  
own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high 
estimate representing that range which, in the 
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and 
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate 
is based on previous auction records of comparable 
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances. 
The estimates are often determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore subject to change 
upon further research of the property, or to reflect 
market conditions or currency fluctuations.  
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized 
for items can fall below or above this range. An 
estimate of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which 
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium. 
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please 
contact the Specialist Department for further 
information.

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, 
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any 
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer 
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion 
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may 
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to 
combine any two or more lots. In the event of 
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event 
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, 
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer 
has final discretion to determine the successful 
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale, 
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any 
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York 
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer 
to the highest acknowledged  bidder, subject to 
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder 
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility 
there for (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints, 
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion 
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept 
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are 
not present at auctions, we are not responsible 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless 
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle 
New York before the commencement of the sale 
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an 
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New 
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the 
 principal for payment:

The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is 
the amount of the successful bid price plus a 
premium of 26% on the first $600,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 21% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $600,001 through 
$4,000,000, and 15% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $4,000,000. Payment of 
each lot shall be made as follows: 
 
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase 
price (unless the whole purchase price is required 
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be 
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall  
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not 
to any one particular lot.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED

Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his 
or her name and permanent address and, if so 
requested, details of the bank from which payment 
will be made.
 
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be 
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following 
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be 
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check 
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements 
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not 
acquire title to the lot until we have received all 
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared 
funds even in circumstances where we have released 
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the 
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal 
check until the check has cleared the bank.  
 
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a 
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored 
by the drawee.

At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in 
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York 
does not accept liability for such errors.

Any objects offered at this auction which contain 
materials from a species that is endangered or 
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory, 
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or 
certificate prior to exportation from the United States 
or an individual state and additional certificates 
or licenses for importation into another state 
or country. Some materials may not be exported, 
imported into other states or countries or resold. 
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of 
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any 
required export or import licenses or certificates 
and any other required documentation. 
 
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for 
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the 
lot, even if the obtaining  of any such license is 
denied or delayed.  
 
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify 
materials from endangered or protected species 
or for incorrectly identifying such materials. 
 
 
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO  
DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us 
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge 
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price 
if payment is not made in accordance with the 
conditions set forth herein. All property must be 
removed from our premises by the purchaser at 
their expense not later than (2) business days 
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle 
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum 
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the 
property to a public warehouse for storage at the 
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after 
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling, 
insurance and any other costs incurred, together 
with payment of all other amounts due to us.  
 
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any 
damage to property left on its premises for more 
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies 
available to us and the consignor by law, including 
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein, 
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion  
to exercise one or more of the following rights  
or remedies:
 
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;

b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and to commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees  
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law;

c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots 
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or 
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the purchaser;
 
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or 
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including 
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our 
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all 
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;

e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining 
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which 
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f)  Where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply 
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed 
in respect of any particular transaction, whether 
or not the buyer so directs;

g) To reject at any future auction any bids made 
by or on behalf of  the buyer or to require a deposit 
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary 
or appropriate; or

i) To effect any combination thereof.

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing 
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain 
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations 
to us, any property or money of or owing to such 
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of 
the rights accorded a secured party under the 
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect 
to such property and we may apply against such  
obligations all monies held or received by us for 
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. 
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have 
been made in full until we have collected funds 
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or 
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity. 
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of 
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle 
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds,  the purchaser 
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all 
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser 
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at 
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

 
 
 

 
9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered 
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should 
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or 
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the 
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or 
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots, 
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and 
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk 
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no  
liability for any loss or damage to such items. 
 
 
10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited 
from bidding on property. In the course of their 
employment it is possible that they may have  
access to information not available to the public.

 

11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or 
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York. 
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the 
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this 
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by 
oral announcements made during the sale.  
 
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description 
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries and 
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer. 
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate. 
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of 
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works 
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our 
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the 
conduct of the auction and any matters connected 
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed 
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York. 
By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located 
in the state and county of New York and waives 
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any 
such court.

IV
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©2021 BHH Affiliates, LLC. An independently owned and operated franchisee of BHH Affiliates, LLC. Berkshire 
Hathaway HomeServices and the Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices symbol are registered service marks of Columbia 
Insurance Company, a Berkshire Hathaway affiliate. Equal Housing Opportunity.
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TERMS OF GUARANTEE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of 
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue 
solely and expressly subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, 
workshop, designer, school, period, culture, 
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated 
in the description of the lot. The warranted  
information appears in bold print immediately 
following the individual lot number; no other 
language in the catalogue is warranted, including 
any supplemental material which appears below 
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not 
responsible for any errors or omissions in any 
material, which appears below the bold print 
headings. The description of authorship in this 
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to 
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements 
at the time and place of the auction sale.  
 
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries 
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue. 
All terminology used in this catalogue, including 
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified 
statements or opinions and are not intended or 
made as warranted statements or representations 
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York 
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, 
with respect to any material in the catalogue, 
except as set forth in bold print headings following 
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject 
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER 
THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in 
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants 
the authorship (as that term is defined above) 
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five 
years from the date of the sale of the lot.  
 
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser 
of record at the auction, and only the registered 
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered 
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give 
written notice of claim within five years from the 
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require, 
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the 
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized 
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field 
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New 
York determines whether to rescind a sale under 
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York 
will provide the purchaser with the names of  
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and 
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser 
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to 
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation, 
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns) 
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any 
purchased property. The original buyer must 
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing 
of any interest in it to any third party.

 

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach 
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall 
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original purchase price paid. 
The original purchase price paid is defined as the 
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium. No rescission and refund will be made 
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York 
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the 
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy 
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the 
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be 
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New 
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential 
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including, 
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
 
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture 
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined 
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date 
of the claim for rescission which is materially 
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically 
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist 
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or

iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the 
subsequent discovery of new information, whether 
historical or physical, concerning the artist 
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or 
followers; or

iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of  
scientific processes not generally accepted for use 
until after publication of the catalogue, or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use 
at the time of publication of the catalogue.

The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake 
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made 
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of 
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar 
indications of authorship is expressly excluded 
as a controlling factor in determining whether a 
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this 
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale, 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any express or implied representations or warranties 
whatsoever concerning any property in the 
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
except as specifically and expressly provided in 
these Terms of Guarantee.
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At Zachys Wine Auctions we’re having one of 
our best years ever, with less volume but more 
value, which means the wines in your cellar 
have never been worth so much.

Some wines are averaging upwards of 60% 
over their pre-auction estimates!

If you have Burgundy, Bordeaux, California 
wine, Champagne, or especially spirits, 
now is the time to sell.

Your wine isn’t 
getting any 
younger...

Email us today at 
consignments@zachys.com 
for a free appraisal!

We are offering:

• Consignment

• Buyouts

• Aggressive 
fi nancial terms

• Free inbound shipping 
for large cellars
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To better assist our clients, we have prepared the 
following information on Sales and Use Tax related 
to property purchased at auction.  
 
 
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax  
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the 
corporation maintains a presence within the 
state, such as offices. In the states that impose 
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house, 
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales 
tax collector, and remit sales tax collected to the 
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York, regardless of the state or country in 
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

For any property collected or received by the  
purchaser in New York City, such property is 
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State 
and City rate of 8.875%.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in 
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York 
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate 
sales tax in effect in the state where the property 
is delivered.

Property collected from Doyle New York premises 
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for 
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside 
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. 
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of 
the states where Doyle New York is required to 
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to 
the purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

If the property is delivered to a state where 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax, it is the responsibility of the purchaser to 
self-assess any sales or use tax and remit it to 
taxing authorities in that state.

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside 
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND 
OTHER SERVICES

Regardless of where the property is subsequently 
transported, if any framing or restoration services 
are performed in New York, it is considered to  
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in 
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to 
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle 
New York recommends that clients with questions 
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to 
property purchased at auction seek tax advice 
form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS

Most states that impose sales taxes allow for 
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a 
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer 
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling 
the property, may be required to charge sales  
tax to its client, or the client may be required to  
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.

If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling 
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold 
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit 
seller must be registered with the New York  
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt 
organization and the property must be picked up 
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating 
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped 
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains 
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain 
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption 
from sales tax must have the appropriate  
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior 
to the release of the property.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE  
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
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At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise, 
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction  
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the 
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make 
the auction process as easy and  convenient as 
possible, our team of dedicated professionals 
will guide you through the entire appraisal and 
auction procedure. As part of our commitment 
to providing comprehensive auction services to 
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New 
York offers several options to those seeking to 
sell their property: consignment of the objects to 
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to 
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to  
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL

The first step in selling property at auction is to 
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The 
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is 
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the 
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based 
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge 
of what similar items are fetching in the current 
auction market.

There are various ways to obtain appraisals. 
Information and appointments to view property 
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged 
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate 
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York 
Regional Representative. Once your property has 
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives 
can then help you determine how to proceed with 
the auction process. They will provide information 
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other 
further services you may require.

SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate 
for possible auction if the property is not portable, 
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you 
have a large collection, a representative selection 
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the 
photographs or email photos of your objects to 
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail 
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or 
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss 
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment 
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark, 
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant 
information. Our specialists will provide a free 
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final 
estimate upon first hand inspection.

 

 
 

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host 
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout 
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC 
area, as well as in other areas throughout the 
United States. These popular events provide ease 
and convenience for collectors outside of New York 
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these 
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions 
in our New York salesrooms through both  
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY

CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains 
ownership until the successful sale of the item at 
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for 
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists 
and professional staff to achieving outstanding 
prices at auction.

THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York 
you will receive two copies of our Consignment 
Agreement, the legal document delineating the 
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed 
and returned; the other kept for your records. 
Once the property is received in our gallery, you 
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, 
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges, 
and the reserves will be listed, along with the 
agreed upon seller’s commission and other 
related fees.

RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor 
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price, 
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a 
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve 
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the 
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it  
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged 
on the reserve price.

OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the 
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate 
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale 
rather than consigning their property to auction 
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of 
the items. For further information please contact 
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned 
property in real time and view all sales results  
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement 
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions 
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the  
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for 
prices realized. 
 
PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after 
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement 
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer 
price of each lot successfully sold, less the  
commission and any other fees.

SELLING AT DOYLE

ESTATE AND APPRAISAL SERVICES

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and 
Auction Services Department has worked with 
museums, corporate collections, banks and law 
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and 
private clients across the nation providing our 
comprehensive appraisal and auction services. 
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals 
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for  
professionalism, integrity and service throughout 
the United States.

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert  
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely 
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate 
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our 
professional staff bring years of experience to each 
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be 
included in the appraisal in order to make each 
object easily identifiable. Depending on the 
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge, 
a preliminary walk-through examination to 
determine approximate costs and special needs. 
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the 
property with travel expenses additional.

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal 
tailored to the specific property under consideration 
for auction, including a commission and fee 
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors. 
We may also make an outright purchase offer on 
individual items or entire estates. As part of our 
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we 
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own 
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to 
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the 
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

For more information please call 212-427-4141, 
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and 
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal 
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141, 
ext. 227. 
 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS

A division of Doyle, Hayloft Auctions opened 
in 2016 in the Port Morris neighborhood of the 
Bronx, New York, and expanded in 2018 to 
include a new location in Kensington, Maryland. 
Hayloft Auctions purchases estates and  
collections large and small throughout the  
North East and Mid-Atlantic areas, which are sold 
in timed online-only auctions hosted on  
HayloftAuctions.com. This service provides 
opportunities for those seeking to liquidate 
personal property of more moderate value than 
would be sold during a live auction event.  
We invite you to contact us for a complimentary 
proposal.
 
NEW YORK METRO AREA:  
929-303-3266 or info@HayloftAuctions.com
 
WASHINGTON, DC METRO AREA:  
301-348-5282 or HayloftDC@HayloftAuctions.com
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OCTOBER

20TH CENTURY ABSTRACTION
Live Auction Wed, OCT 6 at 11am 
Exhibition Sat, Oct 2 - Mon, Oct 4
 
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL  
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Live Auction Wed, OCT 13 at 10am 
Exhibition  Sat, Oct 9 - Mon, Oct 11

JEWELRY ONLINE 
Timed Auction Thurs, OCT 14 at 10am 
Viewings by appointment

PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Live Auction Tue, OCT 19 at 10am 
Exhibition Sat, Oct 16 - Mon, Oct 18 
 
FINE JEWELRY
Live Auction Wed, OCT 20 at 12pm 
Exhibition Sat, Oct 16 - Mon, Oct 18 
 
IMPORTANT JEWELRY
Live Auction Thurs, OCT 21 at 12pm 
Exhibition Sat, Oct 16 - Mon, Oct 18 
 
LATIN AMERICAN ART
Live Auction Wed, OCT 27 at 11am 
Exhibition Sat, Oct 23 - Mon, Oct 25 
 
POST-WAR &  
CONTEMPORARY ART
Live Auction Wed, OCT 27 at 2pm 
Exhibition Sat, Oct 23 - Mon, Oct 25

NOVEMBER

AMERICAN PAINTINGS,  
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS 
Live Auction Tue, NOV 2 at 10am 
Exhibition Sat, Oct 30 - Mon, Nov 1

PACIFIC TRADE 
Live Auction Wed, NOV 3 at 10am 
Exhibition Sat, Oct 30 - Mon, Nov 1

IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN ART 
Live Auction Tue, NOV 9 at 11am 
Exhibition Sat, Nov 6 - Mon, Nov 8

FALL 2021 AUCTION SCHEDULE

X

Selling at Auction
We invite you to contact us for a  
complimentary auction evaluation  
of your collection. Please contact us  
at 212-427-2730 or info@Doyle.com

Exhibitions
Doyle Auctioneers & Appraisers
175 East 87th Street  
New York, NY 10128
DOYLE.com

OLD MASTER & 19TH CENTURY  
PAINTINGS, DRAWINGS & SCULPTURE
Live Auction Wed, NOV 10 at 10am 
Exhibition Sat, Nov 6 - Mon, Nov 8 
 
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL SILVER
Live Auction Wed, NOV 10 at 10am 
Exhibition Sat, Nov 6 - Mon, Nov 8 
 
PHOTOGRAPHS
Live Auction Tue, NOV 16 at 10am 
Exhibition Sat, Nov 13 - Mon, Nov 15 

DOYLE+DESIGN®

Live Auction Tue, NOV 16 at 10am 
Exhibition Sat, Nov 13 - Mon, Nov 15

FINE JEWELRY
Live Auction Wed, NOV 17 at 12pm
 
ONLINE JEWELRY
Timed Auction Thu, NOV 18 at 10am  

COINS, BANK NOTES & POSTAGE STAMPS
Live Auction Mon, NOV 22 at 10am 
 
PROVIDENT LOAN SOCIETY: 
JEWELRY, WATCHES, SILVERWARE & COINS
Live Auction Tues, NOV 23 at 10am

DECEMBER

DOYLE AT HOME + HOLIDAY GIFTS
Live Auction Tues, DEC 7 at 10am

ONLINE JEWELRY
Timed Auction Wed, DEC 8 at 10am

FINE ART
Live Auction Tues, DEC 14 at 10am

FINE JEWELRY
Live Auction Wed, DEC 15 at 12pm

IMPORTANT JEWELRY
Live Auction Thurs, DEC 16 at 12pm  
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SPECIALISTS 
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Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
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Todd Sell, SVP
212-427-4141, ext 269
Todd.Sell@Doyle.com 
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BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig 
617-999-8254  
Kathryn.Craig@Doyle.com

CHICAGO / MIDWEST
Roger Ward  
773-575-7696   
Roger.Ward@Doyle.com 

CONNECTICUT
Jenny Pitman, G.G.
Business Development
212-427-4141, ext 208
Jenny.Pitman@Doyle.com

PALM BEACH / FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson
Senior Vice President
Director 
561-322-6795  
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com  

Sebastian Clarke, AAA  
Senior Vice President
917-664-0697  
Sebastian@Doyle.com 

Katherine Van Dell, G.G. 
Vice President
215-847-6146  
Katherine.VanDell@Doyle.com 

LONG ISLAND
Electra Washburn
212-427-4141, ext 256
Electra.Washburn@Doyle.com
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Erin@HayloftAuctions.com

Susan Hodge
Hayloft Auctions, Administrator
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Susan@HayloftAuctions.com

JEWELRY
Ann Limer Lange, G.G.
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212-427-4141, ext 221
Ann.Lange@Doyle.com

Martha Garcia, F.G.A.
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212-427-4141, ext 262
Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com
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212-427-4141, ext 262
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Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com
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212-427-4141, ext 272
Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com
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